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Hazardous Materials 



ENVIRONMENTAL FIRSTSEARCH REPORT

TARGET PROPERTY:
HSR-ALTON STATION

 E BELTLINE PKWY

EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

JOB NUMBER: 11104-F

PREPARED FOR:
Geo Services, Inc.

1235 E. Davis Street, Suite 101
Arlington Heigh IL, 60005

November 1, 2012



Environmental FirstSearch
Search Summary Report

Target Site:  E BELTLINE PKWY
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

FirstSearch Summary 

Notice of Disclaimer
 

Waiver of Liability
 

       Database                              Sel      Updated    Radius      Site        1/8         1/4         1/2         1/2>     ZIP          TOTALS

NPL Y 09-20-12 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NPL Delisted Y 09-20-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
CERCLIS Y 10-01-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 1 1
NFRAP Y 10-01-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
RCRA COR ACT Y 09-11-12 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
RCRA TSD Y 09-11-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
RCRA GEN Y 09-11-12 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
RCRA NLR Y 09-11-12 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
Federal Brownfield Y 10-14-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 1 1
ERNS Y 10-04-12 0.15 0 0 - - - 0 0
Tribal Lands Y 12-15-08 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
State/Tribal Sites Y NA 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
State Spills 90 Y 07-18-12 0.25 0 0 0 - - 1 1
State/Tribal SWL Y 05-23-12 0.50 0 0 0 1 - 5 6
State/Tribal LUST Y 09-10-12 0.50 0 0 0 6 - 2 8
State/Tribal UST/AST Y 09-01-12 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
State/Tribal EC Y 09-01-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State/Tribal IC Y 09-01-12 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
State/Tribal VCP Y 09-01-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State/Tribal Brownfields Y 02-22-08 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State Other Y 05-23-12 0.25 0 1 1 - - 0 2
Federal IC/EC Y 09-18-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0

-TOTALS- 0 1 1 7 0 12 21

Due to the limitations, constraints, and inaccuracies and incompleteness of government information and computer mapping data currently available to FirstSearch
Technology Corp., certain conventions have been utilized in preparing the locations of all federal, state and local agency sites residing in FirstSearch Technology Corp.'s
databases.  All EPA NPL and state landfill sites are depicted by a rectangle approximating their location and size.  The boundaries of the rectangles represent the eastern
and western most longitudes; the northern and southern most latitudes.  As such, the mapped areas may exceed the actual areas and do not represent the actual
boundaries of these properties.  All other sites are depicted by a point representing their approximate address location and make no attempt to represent the actual
areas of the associated property.  Actual boundaries and locations of individual properties can be found in the files residing at the agency responsible for such
information.

Although FirstSearch Technology Corp. uses its best efforts to research the actual location of each site, FirstSearch Technology Corp. does not and can not warrant the
accuracy of these sites with regard to exact location and size.  All authorized users of FirstSearch Technology Corp.'s services proceeding are signifying an understanding
of FirstSeaarch Technology Corp.'s searching and mapping conventions, and agree to waive any and all liability claims associated with search and map results showing
incomplete and or inaccurate site locations.



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Information Report

Request Date: 11-01-12 Search Type: COORD
Requestor Name: Vernon Brown Job Number: 11104-F
Standard: AAI Filtered Report

Target Site:  E BELTLINE PKWY

EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

Demographics

Sites: 21 Non-Geocoded: 12 Population: NA

Radon: NA

Fire Insurance Map Coverage: No (>350 Ft. From Coverage)

Site Location

Degrees (Decimal)            Degrees (Min/Sec)                                          UTMs

Longitude: -90.128801 -90:7:44 Easting: 748999.821

Latitude: 38.901339 38:54:5 Northing: 4309540.084

Elevation: 473 Zone: 15

Comment

Comment:

Additional Requests/Services

Adjacent ZIP Codes: Services:

ZIP
Code    City Name                                          ST    Dist/Dir    Sel Requested?     Date

                                          
Fire Insurance Maps Yes 11-01-12
Aerial Photographs Yes 11-01-12
Historical Topos Yes 11-01-12
City Directories No
Title Search No
Municipal Reports No
Liens No
Historic Map Works No
Online Topos No



Environmental FirstSearch
Target Site Summary Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

TOTAL: 21 GEOCODED: 9 NON GEOCODED: 12 SELECTED: 0

 

No sites found for target address

Map ID DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.



Environmental FirstSearch
Sites Summary Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

TOTAL: 21 GEOCODED: 9 NON GEOCODED: 12 SELECTED: 0

 
Map ID DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.

1 OTHER HILDERBRAND, ANN 3607 GILLHAM AVE 0.11 SW + 4 1
1190105232/BOL INVENTORY ALTON IL 62002

2 OTHER ATWOOD-STEELE 3602 THOMAS AVE 0.14 SW + 16 3
1190105233/BOL INVENTORY ALTON IL 62002

3 LUST KIENSTRA INC. 4005 COLLEGE AVE 0.28 NE - 13 5
1190105118-971796/CLOSED ALTON IL 62002

4 LUST PARSON OIL COMPANY 4200 COLLEGE AVE 0.36 NE - 33 7
1190105042-20090473/ACTIVE ALTON IL 62002

4 LUST PARSONS OIL COMPANY 4200 COLLEGE AVE 0.36 NE - 33 10
1190105042-20090739/ACTIVE ALTON IL 62002

4 LUST THOMECZEK OIL 4200 COLLEGE AVE 0.36 NE - 33 12
1190105042-900465/ACTIVE ALTON IL 62002

5 LUST HENDIN, VICKIE 1372 MILTON RD 0.45 SW + 45 13
1190105044-901573/CLOSED ALTON IL 62002

6 LUST FARM FRESH DAIRY STORE 1400 MILTON 0.47 SW + 40 14
1190105052-911226/CLOSED ALTON IL 62002

7 SWL SCRAP SHOP 3900 COLLEGE AVE 0.49 NE - 29 16
1190100008/ ALTON IL 62002



Environmental FirstSearch
Sites Summary Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

TOTAL: 21 GEOCODED: 9 NON GEOCODED: 12 SELECTED: 0

 
Map ID DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.

CERCLIS EAST ST. LOUIS GATEWAY LEAD SITES  17TH & GATY AVE NON GC N/A N/A
ILN000508216/NOT PROPOSED EAST ST. LOUIS IL 62207

RCRACOR TERMINAL RAILROAD ASSOCIATION  S OF BEND RD NON GC N/A N/A
ILD984778340/CA LOVEJOY IL 62059

SPILLS  EB RAMP I-70/I-55 TO EB I- NON GC N/A N/A
20060148/ EAST ST LOUIS IL

SWL 3 DDD GLASS & RECYCLING CTR  PLANK RD OLD SWIFT COMPLX NON GC N/A N/A
1631000004/ NATIONAL CITY IL 62071

SWL EAST ST LOUIS MUNICIPAL, DEMO  TUDOR ST NON GC N/A N/A
1630450020/ EAST ST LOUIS IL 62200

SWL EAST ST LOUIS MUNICIPAL, LEHM  FRONT ST NON GC N/A N/A
1630450021/ EAST ST LOUIS IL 62200

SWL IL CENTRAL GULF RR  NO ADDRESS ON FILE NON GC N/A N/A
1630450006/ EAST ST LOUIS IL 62200

SWL YOUNG, CLINT  MISSSOURI AVE NON GC N/A N/A
1630050001/ ALORTON IL 62207

LUST CSX TRANSPORTATION  UNKNOWN NON GC N/A N/A
1630450083-902561/CLOSED EAST ST. LOUIS IL 62201

LUST LAROCHE IND. INC.  EAGLE PARK RD NON GC N/A N/A
1630455012-921711/ACTIVE EAST ST. LOUIS IL 62202

TRIBALLA BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS CONTACT I   UNKNOWN NON GC N/A N/A
BIA-62207/  IL 62207

FEDBROWN PROPOSED LAKEWOOD PLACE HOTEL SITE  LAKEWOOD PL & ILLINOIS ROU NON GC N/A N/A
131281/EPA BROWNFIELD CENTREVILLE IL 62207



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 3 DIST/DIR: 0.11 SW ELEVATION: 477 MAP ID: 1

NAME: HILDERBRAND, ANN REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 3607 GILLHAM AVE ID1: 1190105232

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: ANN HILDERBRAND PHONE:  
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 1

 - Continued on next page - 

SITE INFORMATION

BUREAU OF LAND INVENTORY SITE

OWNER INFORMATION:
NAME:
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:
 ,
CONTACT:
PHONE:

OPERATOR INFORMATION
NAME:
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:
 ,
CONTACT:
PHONE:

EPA ID:
EPA ID 2:
SIC CODE:
NAIC CODE:
NAICS CODE 2:
LARGE QUANTITY GEN:
SMALL QUANTITY GEN:
NONHAZARDOUS WASTE GEN:
HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT:
SOLID WASTE PERMIT:
SW ANNUAL REPORT:
NO LONGER USED:
COMPOST ANNUAL REPORT:
 USED TIRE PROGRAM ACTIVITY:
815 LANDFILL ANNUAL REPORT:
COMP ORDER TRACKING ACTIVITY:
POT INFECTIOUS MEDICAL WASTE REPORT:

FACILITY COMPLIANCE TRACKING SYS:S-INDICATES ACTIVITY
GROUNDWATER DATA SYSTEM:
LUST PROGRAM AVTIVITY:
LUST REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM:
SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM:
FSRS ACTIVITY:
STATE RESPONSE ACTION ACTIVITY:
NAME AND ADDRESS CHANGE:00/00/00

HAZARDOUS ANNUAL REPORT INFORMATION
COMNPANY NAME:
PO BOX:



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 3 DIST/DIR: 0.11 SW ELEVATION: 477 MAP ID: 1

NAME: HILDERBRAND, ANN REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 3607 GILLHAM AVE ID1: 1190105232

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: ANN HILDERBRAND PHONE:  
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 2

ADDRESS: ,
PHONE:
CONTACT:
TITLE:

ORIGINAL ENTRY DATE:10/06/06



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 2 DIST/DIR: 0.14 SW ELEVATION: 489 MAP ID: 2

NAME: ATWOOD-STEELE REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 3602 THOMAS AVE ID1: 1190105233

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: CHRISTY ATWOOD PHONE:  
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 3

 - Continued on next page - 

SITE INFORMATION

BUREAU OF LAND INVENTORY SITE

OWNER INFORMATION:
NAME:
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:
 ,
CONTACT:
PHONE:

OPERATOR INFORMATION
NAME:
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:
 ,
CONTACT:
PHONE:

EPA ID:
EPA ID 2:
SIC CODE:
NAIC CODE:
NAICS CODE 2:
LARGE QUANTITY GEN:
SMALL QUANTITY GEN:
NONHAZARDOUS WASTE GEN:
HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT:
SOLID WASTE PERMIT:
SW ANNUAL REPORT:
NO LONGER USED:
COMPOST ANNUAL REPORT:
 USED TIRE PROGRAM ACTIVITY:
815 LANDFILL ANNUAL REPORT:
COMP ORDER TRACKING ACTIVITY:
POT INFECTIOUS MEDICAL WASTE REPORT:

FACILITY COMPLIANCE TRACKING SYS:
GROUNDWATER DATA SYSTEM:
LUST PROGRAM AVTIVITY:
LUST REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM:
SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM:
FSRS ACTIVITY:
STATE RESPONSE ACTION ACTIVITY:
NAME AND ADDRESS CHANGE:00/00/00

HAZARDOUS ANNUAL REPORT INFORMATION
COMNPANY NAME:
PO BOX:



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 2 DIST/DIR: 0.14 SW ELEVATION: 489 MAP ID: 2

NAME: ATWOOD-STEELE REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 3602 THOMAS AVE ID1: 1190105233

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: CHRISTY ATWOOD PHONE:  
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 4

ADDRESS: ,
PHONE:
CONTACT:
TITLE:

ORIGINAL ENTRY DATE:10/06/06



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 6 DIST/DIR: 0.28 NE ELEVATION: 460 MAP ID: 3

NAME: KIENSTRA INC. REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 4005 COLLEGE AVE ID1: 1190105118-971796

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 971796
MADISON STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: FRED HUBBARD PHONE: 6182541490
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 5

 - Continued on next page - 

THIS SITE IS PART OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION

DATE REPORTED:9/23/1997
IEMA NUMBER:971796

TANK CONTENTS/PRODUCT

 GASOLINE:0
UNLEADED GASOLINE:0
DIESEL FUEL:-1
FUEL OIL:0
JET FUEL:0
USED/WASTE OIL:0
NON-PETROLEUM PRODUCT:0
PETROLEUM:0

NON-LUST LETTER SENT:
SEC 57.5G LETTER SENT:
NFR LETTER SENT:5/24/2001
SITE CLASSIFICATION:
IEPA PROJECT MANAGER:BARRETT

IEPA CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:9/30/1997DESCRIPTION:NOTICE OF RELEASE LETTER SENT

DATE:7/3/2000DESCRIPTION:MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED

DATE:8/25/2000DESCRIPTION:45 DAY SELECTION RECEIVED LETTER SENT

DATE:5/8/2001DESCRIPTION:MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED

TITLE XVI INFORMATION

DOCUMENT:SITE CLASSIFICATION WORK PLAN
RECEIVED:9/27/2000
RESPONSE DUE:1/25/2001
RESPONSE MAILED:11/1/2000
RESPONSE TYPE:AOL

DOCUMENT:SITE CLASSIFICATION COMPLETION REPORT
RECEIVED:4/19/2001
RESPONSE DUE:8/17/2001
RESPONSE MAILED:5/24/2001
RESPONSE TYPE:APR

DOCUMENT:SITE CLASSIFICATION WORK PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:9/27/2000
RESPONSE DUE:1/25/2001



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 6 DIST/DIR: 0.28 NE ELEVATION: 460 MAP ID: 3

NAME: KIENSTRA INC. REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 4005 COLLEGE AVE ID1: 1190105118-971796

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 971796
MADISON STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: FRED HUBBARD PHONE: 6182541490
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 6

RESPONSE MAILED:11/1/2000
RESPONSE TYPE:AOL

ENGINEERING CONTROLS

BARRIER STRUCTURE:0BARRIER PAVEMENT:0
BARRIER SOIL:0BARRIER OTHER:0
BARRIER OTHER DESC:

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

GW USE:0INDUST COM:0
ORDINANCE:0WORKER:0
OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE CONTROLS

GW USE:0LAND USE:0
ENG BARRIER:0WORKER CAUTION:0
SOIL HANDLING:0OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

HWY AUTH AGREEMENT:0



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 7 DIST/DIR: 0.36 NE ELEVATION: 440 MAP ID: 4

NAME: PARSON OIL COMPANY REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 4200 COLLEGE AVE ID1: 1190105042-20090473

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 20090473
MADISON STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: RONALD HAUCK PHONE: 6184654241
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 7

 - Continued on next page - 

THIS SITE IS PART OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION

DATE REPORTED:5/8/2009
IEMA NUMBER:20090473

TANK CONTENTS/PRODUCT

 GASOLINE:-1
UNLEADED GASOLINE:0
DIESEL FUEL:-1
FUEL OIL:0
JET FUEL:0
USED/WASTE OIL:0
NON-PETROLEUM PRODUCT:0
PETROLEUM:0

NON-LUST LETTER SENT:
SEC 57.5G LETTER SENT:
NFR LETTER SENT:
SITE CLASSIFICATION:
IEPA PROJECT MANAGER:SOUTH

IEPA CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:5/28/2009DESCRIPTION:EARLY ACTION EXTENSION APPROVAL LETTER SENT

DATE:9/10/2009DESCRIPTION:DENIAL LETTER SENT

DATE:5/19/2009DESCRIPTION:NOTICE OF RELEASE LETTER SENT

DATE:5/26/2009DESCRIPTION:EARLY ACTION EXTENSION REQUEST RECEIVED

DATE:11/17/2009DESCRIPTION:45 DAY SELECTION RECEIVED LETTER SENT

DATE:10/5/2009DESCRIPTION:45 DAY REPORT ADDENDUM RECEIVED

DATE:8/3/2010DESCRIPTION:MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED

TITLE XVI INFORMATION

DOCUMENT:STAGE1BUD
RECEIVED:10/5/2009
RESPONSE DUE:2/2/2010
RESPONSE MAILED:11/17/2009
RESPONSE TYPE:APR

DOCUMENT:SIPSTAGE1
RECEIVED:7/10/2009
RESPONSE DUE:11/7/2009



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 7 DIST/DIR: 0.36 NE ELEVATION: 440 MAP ID: 4

NAME: PARSON OIL COMPANY REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 4200 COLLEGE AVE ID1: 1190105042-20090473

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 20090473
MADISON STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: RONALD HAUCK PHONE: 6184654241
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 8

 - Continued on next page - 

RESPONSE MAILED:9/10/2009
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:STAGE2BUD
RECEIVED:6/17/2010
RESPONSE DUE:10/15/2010
RESPONSE MAILED:8/2/2010
RESPONSE TYPE:MOD

DOCUMENT:STG1ACTUAL
RECEIVED:6/17/2010
RESPONSE DUE:10/15/2010
RESPONSE MAILED:8/2/2010
RESPONSE TYPE:MOD

DOCUMENT:SIPSTAGE1
RECEIVED:10/5/2009
RESPONSE DUE:2/2/2010
RESPONSE MAILED:11/17/2009
RESPONSE TYPE:APR

DOCUMENT:STAGE1BUD
RECEIVED:7/10/2009
RESPONSE DUE:11/7/2009
RESPONSE MAILED:9/10/2009
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:SIPSTAGE2
RECEIVED:6/17/2010
RESPONSE DUE:10/15/2010
RESPONSE MAILED:8/2/2010
RESPONSE TYPE:MOD

ENGINEERING CONTROLS

BARRIER STRUCTURE:0BARRIER PAVEMENT:0
BARRIER SOIL:0BARRIER OTHER:0
BARRIER OTHER DESC:

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

GW USE:0INDUST COM:0
ORDINANCE:0WORKER:0
OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE CONTROLS

GW USE:0LAND USE:0
ENG BARRIER:0WORKER CAUTION:0



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 7 DIST/DIR: 0.36 NE ELEVATION: 440 MAP ID: 4

NAME: PARSON OIL COMPANY REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 4200 COLLEGE AVE ID1: 1190105042-20090473

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 20090473
MADISON STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: RONALD HAUCK PHONE: 6184654241
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 9

SOIL HANDLING:0OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

HWY AUTH AGREEMENT:0



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 8 DIST/DIR: 0.36 NE ELEVATION: 440 MAP ID: 4

NAME: PARSONS OIL COMPANY REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 4200 COLLEGE AVE ID1: 1190105042-20090739

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 20090739
MADISON STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: RONALD HAUCK PHONE: 6184654241
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 10

 - Continued on next page - 

THIS SITE IS PART OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION

DATE REPORTED:7/9/2009
IEMA NUMBER:20090739

TANK CONTENTS/PRODUCT

 GASOLINE:-1
UNLEADED GASOLINE:0
DIESEL FUEL:0
FUEL OIL:0
JET FUEL:0
USED/WASTE OIL:0
NON-PETROLEUM PRODUCT:0
PETROLEUM:0

NON-LUST LETTER SENT:
SEC 57.5G LETTER SENT:
NFR LETTER SENT:
SITE CLASSIFICATION:
IEPA PROJECT MANAGER:SOUTH

IEPA CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:11/17/2009DESCRIPTION:45 DAY SELECTION RECEIVED LETTER SENT

DATE:8/3/2010DESCRIPTION:MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED

TITLE XVI INFORMATION

DOCUMENT:SIPSTAGE1
RECEIVED:10/5/2009
RESPONSE DUE:2/2/2010
RESPONSE MAILED:11/17/2009
RESPONSE TYPE:APR

DOCUMENT:SIPSTAGE2
RECEIVED:6/17/2010
RESPONSE DUE:10/15/2010
RESPONSE MAILED:8/2/2010
RESPONSE TYPE:MOD

DOCUMENT:STAGE2BUD
RECEIVED:6/17/2010
RESPONSE DUE:10/15/2010
RESPONSE MAILED:8/2/2010
RESPONSE TYPE:MOD

DOCUMENT:STG1ACTUAL



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 8 DIST/DIR: 0.36 NE ELEVATION: 440 MAP ID: 4

NAME: PARSONS OIL COMPANY REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 4200 COLLEGE AVE ID1: 1190105042-20090739

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 20090739
MADISON STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: RONALD HAUCK PHONE: 6184654241
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 11

RECEIVED:6/17/2010
RESPONSE DUE:10/15/2010
RESPONSE MAILED:8/2/2010
RESPONSE TYPE:MOD

DOCUMENT:STAGE1BUD
RECEIVED:10/5/2009
RESPONSE DUE:2/2/2010
RESPONSE MAILED:11/17/2009
RESPONSE TYPE:APR

ENGINEERING CONTROLS

BARRIER STRUCTURE:0BARRIER PAVEMENT:0
BARRIER SOIL:0BARRIER OTHER:0
BARRIER OTHER DESC:

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

GW USE:0INDUST COM:0
ORDINANCE:0WORKER:0
OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE CONTROLS

GW USE:0LAND USE:0
ENG BARRIER:0WORKER CAUTION:0
SOIL HANDLING:0OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

HWY AUTH AGREEMENT:0



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 9 DIST/DIR: 0.36 NE ELEVATION: 440 MAP ID: 4

NAME: THOMECZEK OIL REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 4200 COLLEGE AVE ID1: 1190105042-900465

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 900465
MADISON STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT: RONALD HAUCK PHONE: 6184654241
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 12

THIS SITE IS PART OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION

DATE REPORTED:2/20/1990
IEMA NUMBER:900465

TANK CONTENTS/PRODUCT

 GASOLINE:0
UNLEADED GASOLINE:-1
DIESEL FUEL:-1
FUEL OIL:0
JET FUEL:0
USED/WASTE OIL:0
NON-PETROLEUM PRODUCT:0
PETROLEUM:0

NON-LUST LETTER SENT:
SEC 57.5G LETTER SENT:
NFR LETTER SENT:
SITE CLASSIFICATION:
IEPA PROJECT MANAGER:SOUTH

IEPA CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:3/6/1990DESCRIPTION:RESPONSE LETTER RECEIVED

DATE:2/27/1990DESCRIPTION:NOTICE OF RELEASE LETTER SENT

TITLE XVI INFORMATION

ENGINEERING CONTROLS

BARRIER STRUCTURE:0BARRIER PAVEMENT:0
BARRIER SOIL:0BARRIER OTHER:0
BARRIER OTHER DESC:

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

GW USE:0INDUST COM:0
ORDINANCE:0WORKER:0
OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE CONTROLS

GW USE:0LAND USE:0
ENG BARRIER:0WORKER CAUTION:0
SOIL HANDLING:0OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

HWY AUTH AGREEMENT:0



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 5 DIST/DIR: 0.45 SW ELEVATION: 518 MAP ID: 5

NAME: HENDIN, VICKIE REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 1372 MILTON RD ID1: 1190105044-901573

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 901573
MADISON STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: VICKIE HENDIN PHONE: 4084258134
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 13

THIS SITE IS PART OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION

DATE REPORTED:6/13/1990
IEMA NUMBER:901573

TANK CONTENTS/PRODUCT

 GASOLINE:-1
UNLEADED GASOLINE:0
DIESEL FUEL:0
FUEL OIL:0
JET FUEL:0
USED/WASTE OIL:0
NON-PETROLEUM PRODUCT:0
PETROLEUM:0

NON-LUST LETTER SENT:
SEC 57.5G LETTER SENT:
NFR LETTER SENT:2/8/1991
SITE CLASSIFICATION:
IEPA PROJECT MANAGER:IRWIN

IEPA CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:7/11/1990DESCRIPTION:RESPONSE LETTER RECEIVED

DATE:6/25/1990DESCRIPTION:NOTICE OF RELEASE LETTER SENT

TITLE XVI INFORMATION

ENGINEERING CONTROLS

BARRIER STRUCTURE:0BARRIER PAVEMENT:0
BARRIER SOIL:0BARRIER OTHER:0
BARRIER OTHER DESC:

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

GW USE:0INDUST COM:0
ORDINANCE:0WORKER:0
OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE CONTROLS

GW USE:0LAND USE:0
ENG BARRIER:0WORKER CAUTION:0
SOIL HANDLING:0OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

HWY AUTH AGREEMENT:0



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 4 DIST/DIR: 0.47 SW ELEVATION: 513 MAP ID: 6

NAME: FARM FRESH DAIRY STORE REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 1400 MILTON ID1: 1190105052-911226

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 911226
MADISON STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: JIM HERNANDEZ PHONE: 6184620411
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 14

 - Continued on next page - 

THIS SITE IS PART OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION

DATE REPORTED:5/8/1991
IEMA NUMBER:911226

TANK CONTENTS/PRODUCT

 GASOLINE:-1
UNLEADED GASOLINE:0
DIESEL FUEL:0
FUEL OIL:0
JET FUEL:0
USED/WASTE OIL:0
NON-PETROLEUM PRODUCT:0
PETROLEUM:0

NON-LUST LETTER SENT:
SEC 57.5G LETTER SENT:
NFR LETTER SENT:9/17/1992
SITE CLASSIFICATION:
IEPA PROJECT MANAGER:STEINHEIMER

IEPA CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:3/4/1992DESCRIPTION:REVIEW LETTER SENT

DATE:9/14/1992DESCRIPTION:APPROVED PLAN LETTER SENT

DATE:5/8/1991DESCRIPTION:NOTICE OF RELEASE LETTER SENT

DATE:6/7/1991DESCRIPTION:RESPONSE LETTER RECEIVED

DATE:9/8/1992DESCRIPTION:PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER CERTIFICATION RECEIVED

TITLE XVI INFORMATION

ENGINEERING CONTROLS

BARRIER STRUCTURE:0BARRIER PAVEMENT:0
BARRIER SOIL:0BARRIER OTHER:0
BARRIER OTHER DESC:

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

GW USE:0INDUST COM:0
ORDINANCE:0WORKER:0
OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE CONTROLS

GW USE:0LAND USE:0



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 4 DIST/DIR: 0.47 SW ELEVATION: 513 MAP ID: 6

NAME: FARM FRESH DAIRY STORE REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 1400 MILTON ID1: 1190105052-911226

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 911226
MADISON STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: JIM HERNANDEZ PHONE: 6184620411
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 15

ENG BARRIER:0WORKER CAUTION:0
SOIL HANDLING:0OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

HWY AUTH AGREEMENT:0



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
SWL

SEARCH ID: 1 DIST/DIR: 0.49 NE ELEVATION: 444 MAP ID: 7

NAME: SCRAP SHOP REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 3900 COLLEGE AVE ID1: 1190100008

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS:  

CONTACT:  PHONE:  
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 16

 - Continued on next page - 

SITE INFORMATION

BUREAU OF LAND INVENTORY SITE

OWNER INFORMATION:
NAME:LOREN REEVES
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:250 E ALTON
WOOD RIVER , IL  62095
CONTACT:
PHONE:6182515978

OPERATOR INFORMATION
NAME:LOREN REEVES
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:250 E ALTON
WOOD RIVER , IL  62095
CONTACT:
PHONE:

EPA ID:
EPA ID 2:
SIC CODE:
NAIC CODE:
NAICS CODE 2:
LARGE QUANTITY GEN:
SMALL QUANTITY GEN:
NONHAZARDOUS WASTE GEN:
HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT:
SOLID WASTE PERMIT:S-INDICATES ACTIVITY
SW ANNUAL REPORT:
NO LONGER USED:
COMPOST ANNUAL REPORT:
 USED TIRE PROGRAM ACTIVITY:S-INDICATES ACTIVITY
815 LANDFILL ANNUAL REPORT:
COMP ORDER TRACKING ACTIVITY:
POT INFECTIOUS MEDICAL WASTE REPORT:

FACILITY COMPLIANCE TRACKING SYS:S-INDICATES ACTIVITY
GROUNDWATER DATA SYSTEM:
LUST PROGRAM AVTIVITY:
LUST REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM:
SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM:
FSRS ACTIVITY:
STATE RESPONSE ACTION ACTIVITY:
NAME AND ADDRESS CHANGE:05/01/08

HAZARDOUS ANNUAL REPORT INFORMATION
COMNPANY NAME:
PO BOX:



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 
SWL

SEARCH ID: 1 DIST/DIR: 0.49 NE ELEVATION: 444 MAP ID: 7

NAME: SCRAP SHOP REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 3900 COLLEGE AVE ID1: 1190100008

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS:  

CONTACT:  PHONE:  
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 17

ADDRESS: ,
PHONE:
CONTACT:
TITLE:

ORIGINAL ENTRY DATE:12/29/83



Environmental FirstSearch Descriptions
 

 
 
NPL: EPA NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST - The National Priorities List is a list of the worst hazardous waste sites that have been
identified by Superfund. Sites are only put on the list after they have been scored using the Hazard Ranking System (HRS),
and have been subjected to public comment. Any site on the NPL is eligible for cleanup using Superfund Trust money. A
Superfund site is any land in the United States that has been contaminated by hazardous waste and identified by the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human health and/or the
environment.FINAL - Currently on the Final NPLPROPOSED - Proposed for NPL  
 
NPL DELISTED: EPA NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST Subset - Database of delisted NPL sites. The National Oil and Hazardous
Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In
accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is
appropriate.DELISTED - Deleted from the Final NPL  
 
CERCLIS: EPA COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND LIABILITY INFORMATION
SYSTEM (CERCLIS)- CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA Superfund
program has some involvement. It contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL)
as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.PART OF NPL- Site is part
of NPL siteDELETED - Deleted from the Final NPLFINAL - Currently on the Final NPLNOT PROPOSED - Not on the
NPLNOT VALID - Not Valid Site or IncidentPROPOSED - Proposed for NPLREMOVED - Removed from Proposed
NPLSCAN PLAN - Pre-proposal SiteWITHDRAWN - Withdrawn  
 
NFRAP: EPA COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND LIABILITY INFORMATION
SYSTEM ARCHIVED SITES - database of Archive designated CERCLA sites that, to the best of EPA's knowledge,
assessment has been completed and has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities
List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.NFRAP – No Further Remedial
Action PlanP - Site is part of NPL siteD - Deleted from the Final NPLF - Currently on the Final NPLN - Not on the NPLO -
Not Valid Site or IncidentP - Proposed for NPLR - Removed from Proposed NPLS - Pre-proposal SiteW – Withdrawn  
 
RCRA COR ACT: EPA RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM SITES - Database of
hazardous waste information contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo), a national
program management and inventory system about hazardous waste handlers. In general, all generators, transporters,
treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide information about their activities to state
environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the information to regional and national EPA offices. This
regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid
Waste Amendments of 1984.RCRAInfo facilities that have reported violations and subject to corrective actions.  
 
RCRA TSD: EPA RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM TREATMENT, STORAGE, and
DISPOSAL FACILITIES. - Database of hazardous waste information contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act Information (RCRAInfo), a national program management and inventory system about hazardous waste handlers. In
general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide
information about their activities to state environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the information to
regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as
amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.Facilities that treat, store, dispose, or incinerate
hazardous waste.  
 



RCRA GEN: EPA/MA DEP/CT DEP RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM
GENERATORS - Database of hazardous waste information contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Information (RCRAInfo), a national program management and inventory system about hazardous waste handlers. In
general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide
information about their activities to state environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the information to
regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as
amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.Facilities that generate or transport hazardous waste or
meet other RCRA requirements.LGN - Large Quantity GeneratorsSGN - Small Quantity GeneratorsVGN – Conditionally
Exempt Generator.Included are RAATS (RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System) and CMEL (Compliance Monitoring
& Enforcement List) facilities. CONNECTICUT HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST – Database of all shipments of hazardous
waste within, into or from Connecticut. The data includes date of shipment, transporter and TSD info, and material
shipped and quantity. This data is appended to the details of existing generator records. MASSACHUSETTES
HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR – database of generators that are regulated under the MA DEP. VQN-MA =
generates less than 220 pounds or 27 gallons per month of hazardous waste or waste oil.SQN-MA = generates 220 to
2,200 pounds or 27 to 270 gallons per month of waste oil.LQG-MA = generates greater than 2,200 lbs of hazardous waste
or waste oil per month.   
 
RCRA NLR: EPA RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM SITES - Database of hazardous
waste information contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo), a national program
management and inventory system about hazardous waste handlers. In general, all generators, transporters, treaters,
storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide information about their activities to state environmental
agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the information to regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is governed
by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of
1984.not currently classified by the EPA but are still included in the RCRAInfo database. Reasons for non classification:
Failure to report in a timely matter. No longer in business. No longer in business at the listed address. No longer
generating hazardous waste materials in quantities which require reporting.  
 
Fed Brownfield: EPA BROWNFIELD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (BMS) - database designed to assist EPA in collecting,
tracking, and updating information, as well as reporting on the major activities and accomplishments of the various
Brownfield grant Programs./n  CLEANUPS IN MY COMMUNITY (subset) -  Sites, facilities and properties that have been
contaminated by hazardous materials and are being, or have been, cleaned up under EPA's brownfield’s program.  
 
ERNS: EPA/NRC EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM (ERNS) - Database of incidents reported to the
National Response Center. These incidents include chemical spills, accidents involving chemicals (such as fires or
explosions), oil spills, transportation accidents that involve oil or chemicals, releases of radioactive materials, sightings of
oil sheens on bodies of water, terrorist incidents involving chemicals, incidents where illegally dumped chemicals have
been found, and drills intended to prepare responders to handle these kinds of incidents. Data since January 2001 has
been received from the National Response System database as the EPA no longer maintains this data.  
 
Tribal Lands: DOI/BIA INDIAN LANDS OF THE UNITED STATES - Database of areas with boundaries established by
treaty, statute, and (or) executive or court order, recognized by the Federal Government as territory in which American
Indian tribes have primary governmental authority. The Indian Lands of the United States map layer shows areas of 640
acres or more, administered by the Bureau of Indian Affairs. Included are Federally-administered lands within a reservation
which may or may not be considered part of the reservation.BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFIARS CONTACT - Regional contact
information for the Bureau of Indian Affairs offices.  
 
State Spills 90: IL EPA EMERGENCY RESPONSE RELEASES AND SPILLS DATABASE-  Database of oil and hazardous
waste spills to land and water. Data also includes releases of harmful quantities of toxic substances into the air. The data



provided by the state is limited to potenntially responsible party, ID and location.  
 
State/Tribal SWL: IL EPA ANNUAL LANDFILL CAPACITY REPORT - database of sanitary landfills available disposal
capacity.  
 
State/Tribal LUST: IL EPA LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE - database of
incidents reported to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency and the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.  
 
State/Tribal UST/AST: IL FMO STATEWIDE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LISTING - database of underground
storage tanks. The data  includes tank, contact and enforcement information.  
 
State/Tribal EC: IL EPA SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM DATABASE SUBSET- database of all voluntary remediation
projects administered through the Pre-Notice Site Cleanup Program (1989 to 1995) and the Site Remediation Program
(1996 to the present). These sites are included in this database only if they has an engineering  control placed upon them.  
 
State/Tribal IC: IL EPA SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM DATABASE SUBSET- database of all voluntary remediation
projects administered through the Pre-Notice Site Cleanup Program (1989 to 1995) and the Site Remediation Program
(1996 to the present). These sites are included in this database only if they has an institutional control placed upon them.  
 
State/Tribal VCP: IL EPA SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM DATABASE - database of all voluntary remediation projects
administered through the Pre-Notice Site Cleanup Program (1989 to 1995) and the Site Remediation Program (1996 to the
present).  
 
State Other: IL EPA Bureau of Land Inventory - Database of all sites and programs overseen by the Bureau of Land. These
programs include the Redevelopment and Assessment Database, Site Remediation Program, State Sites Unit, Facility
Compliance Tracking System and Solid Waste Permit Activities database.  
 
Federal IC / EC: EPA FEDERAL ENGINEERING AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS- Superfund sites that have either an
engineering or an institutional control. The data includes the control and the media contaminated. RESOURCE
CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM SITES (RCRA) – RCRA site the have institutional controls. 



Environmental FirstSearch Database Sources

 

 
NPL: EPA Environmental Protection Agency
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
NPL DELISTED: EPA Environmental Protection Agency
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
CERCLIS: EPA Environmental Protection Agency
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
NFRAP: EPA Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
RCRA COR ACT: EPA Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
RCRA TSD: EPA Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
RCRA GEN: EPA/MA DEP/CT DEP Environmental Protection Agency, Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection, Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
RCRA NLR: EPA Environmental Protection Agency
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
Fed Brownfield: EPA Environmental Protection Agency
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
ERNS: EPA/NRC Environmental Protection AgencyNational Response Center.
 
                                                                      Updated annually
 
Tribal Lands: DOI/BIA United States Department of the InteriorBureau of Indian Affairs
 
                                                                      Updated annually



 
State Spills 90: IL EPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
State/Tribal SWL: IL EPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated annually
 
State/Tribal LUST: IL EPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
State/Tribal UST/AST: IL FMO Illinois State Fire Marshall Office.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
State/Tribal EC: IL EPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
State/Tribal IC: IL EPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
State/Tribal VCP: IL EPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
State Other: IL EPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
Federal IC / EC: EPA Environmental Protection Agency
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly



Environmental FirstSearch
Street Name Report for Streets within .25 Mile(s) of Target Property

Target Property:  E BELTLINE PKWY JOB: 11104-F
EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

 

 
Street Name Dist/Dir Street Name Dist/Dir

Aubin Ave 0.24 NE
Badley Ave 0.24 NW
Badley St 0.24 NW
California Ave 0.22 SW
Carter Ave 0.13 SW
College Ave 0.23 NW
Crossroads Ct 0.11 NW
Doerr Ave 0.17 SW
E BELTLINE PKWY 0.00--
Fullerton Ave 0.08 SW
Gilham Ave 0.08 SW
Gillham Ave 0.08 SW
Hastings St 0.21 NW
High St 0.23 SW
Hill St 0.21 SW
Homer Adams Pkwy 0.19 NW
Homer M Adams Pkwy 0.04 NW
Illinois Route 140 0.25 NW
Illinois Route 3 0.04 NW
Ramp 0.03 NE
State Hwy 111 0.25 NE
State Hwy 140 0.25 NW
State Hwy 3 0.04 NW
Thomas Ave 0.14 SW



Environmental FirstSearch
1 Mile Radius

ASTM Map: NPL, RCRACOR, STATE Sites

 
 E BELTLINE PKWY, EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

Source: Tele Atlas
Target Site (Latitude: 38.901339  Longitude: -90.128801) .......................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor .....................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand.....................................................................................................

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius; Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius



Environmental FirstSearch
.5 Mile Radius

ASTM Map: CERCLIS, RCRATSD, LUST, SWL

 
 E BELTLINE PKWY, EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

Source: Tele Atlas
Target Site (Latitude: 38.901339  Longitude: -90.128801) .......................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor .....................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand.....................................................................................................

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius; Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius



Environmental FirstSearch
.25 Mile Radius

ASTM Map: RCRAGEN, ERNS, UST, FED IC/EC, METH LABS

 
 E BELTLINE PKWY, EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

Source: Tele Atlas
Target Site (Latitude: 38.901339  Longitude: -90.128801) .......................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor .....................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand.....................................................................................................

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius; Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius



Environmental FirstSearch
.25 Mile Radius

Non-ASTM Map: Spills 90, Other

 
 E BELTLINE PKWY, EAST SAINT LOUIS, IL 62207

Source: Tele Atlas
Target Site (Latitude: 38.901339  Longitude: -90.128801) .......................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor .....................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand.....................................................................................................

National Historic Sites and Landmark Sites ................................................

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius; Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius



ENVIRONMENTAL FIRSTSEARCH REPORT

TARGET PROPERTY:
HSR-ALTON STATION-GOLF CO

 HOMER ADAMS PKWY

ALTON, IL 62002

JOB NUMBER: 11104-F_2

PREPARED FOR:
Geo Services, Inc.

1235 E. Davis Street, Suite 101
Arlington Heigh IL, 60005

November 8, 2012



Environmental FirstSearch
Search Summary Report

Target Site:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY
ALTON, IL 62002

FirstSearch Summary 

Notice of Disclaimer
 

Waiver of Liability
 

       Database                              Sel      Updated    Radius      Site        1/8         1/4         1/2         1/2>     ZIP          TOTALS

NPL Y 09-20-12 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NPL Delisted Y 09-20-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
CERCLIS Y 10-01-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
NFRAP Y 10-01-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 1 1
RCRA COR ACT Y 09-11-12 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RCRA TSD Y 09-11-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
RCRA GEN Y 09-11-12 0.25 0 0 1 - - 0 1
RCRA NLR Y 09-11-12 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
Federal Brownfield Y 10-14-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
ERNS Y 10-04-12 0.15 0 0 - - - 0 0
Tribal Lands Y 12-15-08 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
State/Tribal Sites Y NA 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
State Spills 90 Y 07-18-12 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
State/Tribal SWL Y 05-23-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 2 2
State/Tribal LUST Y 09-10-12 0.50 0 0 1 8 - 4 13
State/Tribal UST/AST Y 09-01-12 0.25 0 0 2 - - 0 2
State/Tribal EC Y 09-01-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State/Tribal IC Y 09-01-12 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
State/Tribal VCP Y 09-01-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State/Tribal Brownfields Y 02-22-08 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State Other Y 05-23-12 0.25 0 0 7 - - 3 10
Federal IC/EC Y 09-18-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0

-TOTALS- 0 0 11 8 0 11 30

Due to the limitations, constraints, and inaccuracies and incompleteness of government information and computer mapping data currently available to FirstSearch
Technology Corp., certain conventions have been utilized in preparing the locations of all federal, state and local agency sites residing in FirstSearch Technology Corp.'s
databases.  All EPA NPL and state landfill sites are depicted by a rectangle approximating their location and size.  The boundaries of the rectangles represent the eastern
and western most longitudes; the northern and southern most latitudes.  As such, the mapped areas may exceed the actual areas and do not represent the actual
boundaries of these properties.  All other sites are depicted by a point representing their approximate address location and make no attempt to represent the actual
areas of the associated property.  Actual boundaries and locations of individual properties can be found in the files residing at the agency responsible for such
information.

Although FirstSearch Technology Corp. uses its best efforts to research the actual location of each site, FirstSearch Technology Corp. does not and can not warrant the
accuracy of these sites with regard to exact location and size.  All authorized users of FirstSearch Technology Corp.'s services proceeding are signifying an understanding
of FirstSeaarch Technology Corp.'s searching and mapping conventions, and agree to waive any and all liability claims associated with search and map results showing
incomplete and or inaccurate site locations.



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Information Report

Request Date: 11-08-12 Search Type: AREA
Requestor Name: Vernon Brown 0.077 sq mile(s)
Standard: AAI Job Number: 11104-F_2

Filtered Report

Target Site:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY

ALTON, IL 62002

Demographics

Sites: 30 Non-Geocoded: 11 Population: NA

Radon: 0.7 - 6.8 PCI/L

Fire Insurance Map Coverage: No (>350 Ft. From Coverage)

Site Location

Degrees (Decimal)            Degrees (Min/Sec)                                          UTMs

Longitude: -90.159168 -90:9:33 Easting: 746301.284

Latitude: 38.919968 38:55:12 Northing: 4311525.314

Elevation: 552 Zone: 15

Comment

Comment: Golf Coarse

Additional Requests/Services

Adjacent ZIP Codes: Services:

ZIP
Code    City Name                                          ST    Dist/Dir    Sel Requested?     Date

                                          
Fire Insurance Maps No
Aerial Photographs No
Historical Topos No
City Directories No
Title Search No
Municipal Reports No
Liens No
Historic Map Works No
Online Topos No



Environmental FirstSearch
Target Site Summary Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

TOTAL: 30 GEOCODED: 19 NON GEOCODED: 11 SELECTED: 0

 

No sites found for target address

Map ID DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.



Environmental FirstSearch
Sites Summary Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

TOTAL: 30 GEOCODED: 19 NON GEOCODED: 11 SELECTED: 0

 
Map ID DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.

1 RCRAGN HOME DEPOT 6920 1710 HOMER M ADAMS PKWY 0.14 SW + 10 1
ILR000139360/VGN ALTON IL 62002

1 OTHER HOME DEPOT 6920 1710 HOMER M ADAMS PKWY 0.14 SW + 10 3
1190105227/BOL INVENTORY ALTON IL 62002

2 OTHER EXPRESS LUBE 1720 HOMER ADAMS PKWY 0.14 SW + 10 5
1190105258/BOL INVENTORY ALTON IL 62002

3 OTHER CAR X MUFFLER & BRAKE 1750 HOMER ADAMS PKWY 0.15 SW + 1 7
1190105140/BOL INVENTORY ALTON IL 62002

4 UST SHOP N SAVE 1721 HOMER M ADAMS PKWY 0.16 SW + 14 9
6043819/ACTIVE ALTON IL 62002

5 OTHER PLAZA LINCOLN MERCURY 2350 HOMER ADAMS PKWY 0.17 SE - 20 10
1190105193/BOL INVENTORY ALTON IL 62002

6 OTHER UPPER ALTON CEMETERY 2090 OAKWOOD AVE 0.22 SE + 3 12
1190105247/BOL INVENTORY ALTON IL 62002

7 OTHER SOFFER, DONALD 1700 HOMER ADAMS PKWY 0.23 SW + 20 14
1190105120/BOL INVENTORY ALTON IL 62002

7 UST GOODWILL 1700 W HOMER M ADAMS PKWY 0.23 SW + 20 16
6036060/EXEMPT ALTON IL 62002

7 LUST SOFFER, DONALD 1700 W HOMER M ADAMS PKWY 0.23 SW + 20 17
1190105120-972138/CLOSED ALTON IL 62002

8 OTHER NATIONAL TIRE WAREHOUSE #733 1703 HOMER ADAMS PKWY 0.24 SW + 20 19
1190105176/BOL INVENTORY ALTON IL 62002

9 LUST RAY GREMLI CHEVY INC. 1620 HOMER M ADAMS PKWY 0.30 SW + 3 21
1190105019-910144/CLOSED ALTON IL 62002

10 LUST JIM S MOBIL 2700 WASHINGTON AVE 0.36 SE - 25 22
1190105075-930741/ACTIVE ALTON IL 62002

10 LUST JIM S MOBIL 2700 WASHINGTON AVE 0.36 SE - 25 23
1190105075-990167/ACTIVE ALTON IL 62002

10 LUST JIM S MOBIL 2700 WASHINGTON AVE 0.36 SE - 25 26
1190105075-982564/ACTIVE ALTON IL 62002

11 LUST DAR INVESTMENTS 350 HOMER M ADAMS PKWY 0.37 NW + 14 29
1190105063-970652/CLOSED ALTON IL 62002

12 LUST TARGET 300 HOMER M ADAMS PKWY 0.46 NW + 30 31
1190105161-992050/CLOSED ALTON IL 62002

13 LUST MIDWEST PETROLEUM CO. #37 2600 W HOMER M ADAMS PKWY 0.49 SE - 18 33
1190105051-910337/CLOSED ALTON IL 62002

13 LUST VENTURE STORE #4 2600 W HOMER M ADAMS PKWY 0.49 SE - 18 35
1190100041-902792/CLOSED ALTON IL 62002



Environmental FirstSearch
Sites Summary Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

TOTAL: 30 GEOCODED: 19 NON GEOCODED: 11 SELECTED: 0

 
Map ID DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir ElevDiff Page No.

NFRAP ALTON LANDFILL  NORTH ALBY STREET NON GC N/A N/A
ILD980497614/NFRAP-N ALTON IL 62002

SWL ALTON STATE HOSPITAL 2  RTE 111 NON GC N/A N/A
1190100010/ ALTON IL 62002

SWL STANDARD PIPE PROTECTION  NO ADDRESS ON FILE NON GC N/A N/A
1190100007/ ALTON IL 62002

OTHER DAVE MUNGENAST TOYOTA 850 HOMER ADAMS NON GC N/A N/A
1190105251/BOL INVENTORY ALTON IL 62002

OTHER SAKELARIS  1000 BLK OAKWOOD AVE NON GC N/A N/A
1190100045/BOL INVENTORY ALTON IL 62002

OTHER  OAKWOOD AVE NON GC N/A N/A
ILOT-0610-810/ ALTON IL

LUST ILLINOIS CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT BOARD  WILLOW BLDG. NON GC N/A N/A
1190105073-930646/CLOSED ALTON IL 62002

LUST MCINTIRE, DEAN 3353 BELLE ST NON GC N/A N/A
1190105267-20110610/ACTIVE ALTON IL 62002

LUST PIASA MOTOR FUELS  BELLE ST NON GC N/A N/A
1190105167-20011986/ACTIVE ALTON IL 62002

LUST RAPID LUBE INC 2620 WASHINGTON NON GC N/A N/A
1190105091-20120789/ACTIVE ALTON IL 62002

TRIBALLA BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS CONTACT I   UNKNOWN NON GC N/A N/A
BIA-62002/  IL 62002



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
RCRAGN

SEARCH ID: 1 DIST/DIR: 0.14 SW ELEVATION: 562 MAP ID: 1

NAME: HOME DEPOT 6920 REV: 9/11/12
ADDRESS: 1710 HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: ILR000139360

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: VGN

CONTACT:  PHONE:  
SOURCE: EPA 

Site Details Page - 1

 - Continued on next page - 

SITE INFORMATION

OWNER NAME:HOME DEPOT USA
OWNER TYPE:P-PRIVATE
OPERATOR:HOME DEPOT
OPERATOR_TYPE:P-PRIVATE
MAILING ADDRESS: 2455 PACES FERRY RD
ATLANTA, GA  30339

UNIVERSE INFORMATION:

RECEIVED DATE:04/04/2008

SUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION (SUBJCA)

SUBJCA:N - NO
SUBJCA TSD 3004:N - NO
SUBJCA NON TSD:N - NO
SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIANCE(SNC):N - NO
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR SNC:
PERMIT WORKLOAD:-----
CLOSURE WORKLOAD:-----
POST CLOSURE WORKLOAD:-----
PERMITTING /CLOSURE/POST-CLOSURE PROGRESS:-----
CORRECTIVE ACTION WORKLOAD:N - NO
GENERATOR STATUS:CEG - CONDITIONALLY EXEMPT SMALL QUANTITY GENERATORS: GENERATES LESS THAN 100  KG/MONTH OF
HAZARDOUS WASTE

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL:N-NOENGINEERING CONTROL:N
HUMAN EXPOSURE:N-NOGW CONTROLS:N- NO
LAND TYPE:P-PRIVATESHORT TERM GEN:N
TRANS FACILITY:NREC WASTE FROM OFF SITE:N

IMPORTER ACTIVITY:N - NOMIXED WASTE GEN:N - NO
TRANS ACTIVITY:N - NOTSD ACTIVITY:N - NO
RECYCLER ACTIVITY:N - NOONSITE BURNER EXEMPT:N - NO
FURNACE EXEMPTION:N - NOUNDER INJECT ACTIVITY:N - NO
REC WASTE FROM OFF SITE:N - NOUNIV WASTE DEST FAC:N
USED OIL TRANS:N - NOUSED OIL PROCESSOR:N - NO
USED OIL REFINER:N - NOUSED OIL FUEL BURNER:N - NO
UO FUEL MARKETER TO BURNER:NUSED OIL SPEC MARKETER:N - NO

NAIC INFORMATION

44411 - HOME CENTERS

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

VIOLATION INFORMATION:



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
RCRAGN

SEARCH ID: 1 DIST/DIR: 0.14 SW ELEVATION: 562 MAP ID: 1

NAME: HOME DEPOT 6920 REV: 9/11/12
ADDRESS: 1710 HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: ILR000139360

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: VGN

CONTACT:  PHONE:  
SOURCE: EPA 

Site Details Page - 2

HAZARDOUS WASTE INFORMATION:

D001 - Ignitable waste
D002 - Corrosive waste
D008 - Lead
D009 - Mercury
D016 - 2,4-D (2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid)
D018 - Benzene



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 4 DIST/DIR: 0.14 SW ELEVATION: 562 MAP ID: 1

NAME: HOME DEPOT 6920 REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 1710 HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105227

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: ILR000139360
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: ROBERT PERKINS PHONE: 7606028839
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 3

 - Continued on next page - 

SITE INFORMATION

BUREAU OF LAND INVENTORY SITE

OWNER INFORMATION:
NAME:HOME DEPOT 2306
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:5151 SAN FELIPE ST #1600
HOUSTON , TX  77056
CONTACT:JORGE GOMEZ
PHONE:7136257015

OPERATOR INFORMATION
NAME:
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:
 ,
CONTACT:
PHONE:

EPA ID:ILR000139360
EPA ID 2:
SIC CODE:
NAIC CODE:44411
NAICS CODE 2:
LARGE QUANTITY GEN:
SMALL QUANTITY GEN:
NONHAZARDOUS WASTE GEN:0
HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT:
SOLID WASTE PERMIT:
SW ANNUAL REPORT:
NO LONGER USED:
COMPOST ANNUAL REPORT:
 USED TIRE PROGRAM ACTIVITY:
815 LANDFILL ANNUAL REPORT:
COMP ORDER TRACKING ACTIVITY:
POT INFECTIOUS MEDICAL WASTE REPORT:

FACILITY COMPLIANCE TRACKING SYS:S-INDICATES ACTIVITY
GROUNDWATER DATA SYSTEM:
LUST PROGRAM AVTIVITY:
LUST REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM:
SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM:
FSRS ACTIVITY:
STATE RESPONSE ACTION ACTIVITY:
NAME AND ADDRESS CHANGE:06/22/11

HAZARDOUS ANNUAL REPORT INFORMATION
COMNPANY NAME:
PO BOX:



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 4 DIST/DIR: 0.14 SW ELEVATION: 562 MAP ID: 1

NAME: HOME DEPOT 6920 REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 1710 HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105227

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: ILR000139360
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: ROBERT PERKINS PHONE: 7606028839
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 4

ADDRESS: ,
PHONE:
CONTACT:
TITLE:

ORIGINAL ENTRY DATE:01/10/06



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 3 DIST/DIR: 0.14 SW ELEVATION: 562 MAP ID: 2

NAME: EXPRESS LUBE REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 1720 HOMER ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105258

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: ADAM GRAYSON PHONE: 6184628299
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 5

 - Continued on next page - 

SITE INFORMATION

BUREAU OF LAND INVENTORY SITE

OWNER INFORMATION:
NAME:
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:
 ,
CONTACT:
PHONE:

OPERATOR INFORMATION
NAME:
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:
 ,
CONTACT:
PHONE:

EPA ID:
EPA ID 2:
SIC CODE:
NAIC CODE:
NAICS CODE 2:
LARGE QUANTITY GEN:
SMALL QUANTITY GEN:
NONHAZARDOUS WASTE GEN:
HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT:
SOLID WASTE PERMIT:
SW ANNUAL REPORT:
NO LONGER USED:
COMPOST ANNUAL REPORT:
 USED TIRE PROGRAM ACTIVITY:
815 LANDFILL ANNUAL REPORT:
COMP ORDER TRACKING ACTIVITY:
POT INFECTIOUS MEDICAL WASTE REPORT:

FACILITY COMPLIANCE TRACKING SYS:
GROUNDWATER DATA SYSTEM:
LUST PROGRAM AVTIVITY:
LUST REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM:
SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM:
FSRS ACTIVITY:
STATE RESPONSE ACTION ACTIVITY:
NAME AND ADDRESS CHANGE:00/00/00

HAZARDOUS ANNUAL REPORT INFORMATION
COMNPANY NAME:
PO BOX:



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 3 DIST/DIR: 0.14 SW ELEVATION: 562 MAP ID: 2

NAME: EXPRESS LUBE REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 1720 HOMER ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105258

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: ADAM GRAYSON PHONE: 6184628299
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 6

ADDRESS: ,
PHONE:
CONTACT:
TITLE:

ORIGINAL ENTRY DATE:10/23/09



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 2 DIST/DIR: 0.15 SW ELEVATION: 553 MAP ID: 3

NAME: CAR X MUFFLER & BRAKE REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 1750 HOMER ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105140

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: JOHN PHONE: 6184625500
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 7

 - Continued on next page - 

SITE INFORMATION

BUREAU OF LAND INVENTORY SITE

OWNER INFORMATION:
NAME:CAR X MUFFLER & BRAKE SHOP
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:1750 HOMER ADAMS PKWY
ALTON , IL  62002
CONTACT:
PHONE:6184625500

OPERATOR INFORMATION
NAME:CAR X MUFFLER & BRAKE SHOP
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:1750 HOMER ADAMS PKWY
ALTON , IL  62002
CONTACT:
PHONE:6184625500

EPA ID:
EPA ID 2:
SIC CODE:
NAIC CODE:
NAICS CODE 2:
LARGE QUANTITY GEN:
SMALL QUANTITY GEN:
NONHAZARDOUS WASTE GEN:05-YEAR OF LATEST ANNUAL REPORT
HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT:
SOLID WASTE PERMIT:
SW ANNUAL REPORT:
NO LONGER USED:
COMPOST ANNUAL REPORT:
 USED TIRE PROGRAM ACTIVITY:S-INDICATES ACTIVITY
815 LANDFILL ANNUAL REPORT:
COMP ORDER TRACKING ACTIVITY:
POT INFECTIOUS MEDICAL WASTE REPORT:

FACILITY COMPLIANCE TRACKING SYS:S-INDICATES ACTIVITY
GROUNDWATER DATA SYSTEM:
LUST PROGRAM AVTIVITY:S-INDICATES ACTIVITY
LUST REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM:S-INDICATES ACTIVITY
SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM:
FSRS ACTIVITY:
STATE RESPONSE ACTION ACTIVITY:
NAME AND ADDRESS CHANGE:00/00/00

HAZARDOUS ANNUAL REPORT INFORMATION
COMNPANY NAME:
PO BOX:



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 2 DIST/DIR: 0.15 SW ELEVATION: 553 MAP ID: 3

NAME: CAR X MUFFLER & BRAKE REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 1750 HOMER ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105140

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: JOHN PHONE: 6184625500
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 8

ADDRESS: ,
PHONE:
CONTACT:
TITLE:

ORIGINAL ENTRY DATE:04/30/98



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
UST

SEARCH ID: 10 DIST/DIR: 0.16 SW ELEVATION: 566 MAP ID: 4

NAME: SHOP N SAVE REV: 9/1/12
ADDRESS: 1721 HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: 6043819

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT:  PHONE:  
SOURCE: IL FMO 

Site Details Page - 9

SITE INFORMATION

THIS SITE IS PART OF THE OFFICE OF THE ILLINIOS STATE FIRE MARSHAL S UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS DATABASE

TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS:4

OWNER:SUPERVALU
10461 MANCHESTER ROAD
SAINT LOUIS IL 63122

FACILITY TYPE:SELF-SERVICE STATION
GREEN TAG DECAL:L002242
GREEN TAG ISSUED:12/2/2010
GREEN TAG EXPIRED:12/31/2012
SSP INSPECT DATE:9/20/2010

TANK INFORMATION:

TANK NUMBER:1CAPACITY:8000
SUBSTANCE:GASOLINESTATUS:CURRENTLY IN USE
LAST USED:RED TAG:
OSFM FIRST NOTIFIED:2/11/2008

TANK NUMBER:2CAPACITY:20000
SUBSTANCE:GASOLINESTATUS:CURRENTLY IN USE
LAST USED:RED TAG:
OSFM FIRST NOTIFIED:2/11/2008

TANK NUMBER:3CAPACITY:12000
SUBSTANCE:DIESEL FUELSTATUS:CURRENTLY IN USE
LAST USED:RED TAG:
OSFM FIRST NOTIFIED:2/11/2008

TANK NUMBER:4CAPACITY:8000
SUBSTANCE:GASOLINESTATUS:CURRENTLY IN USE
LAST USED:RED TAG:
OSFM FIRST NOTIFIED:2/11/2008



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 6 DIST/DIR: 0.17 SE ELEVATION: 532 MAP ID: 5

NAME: PLAZA LINCOLN MERCURY REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 2350 HOMER ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105193

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: MARY SAKELARIS PHONE: 6184657200
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 10

 - Continued on next page - 

SITE INFORMATION

BUREAU OF LAND INVENTORY SITE

OWNER INFORMATION:
NAME:PLAZA LINCOLN MERCURY
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:2350 HOMER ADAMS PKWY
ALTON , IL  62002
CONTACT:MARY SAKELARIS
PHONE:6184657200

OPERATOR INFORMATION
NAME:PLAZA LINCOLN MERCURY
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:2350 HOMER ADAMS PKWY
ALTON , IL  62002
CONTACT:MARY SAKELARIS
PHONE:6184657200

EPA ID:
EPA ID 2:
SIC CODE:
NAIC CODE:
NAICS CODE 2:
LARGE QUANTITY GEN:
SMALL QUANTITY GEN:
NONHAZARDOUS WASTE GEN:09-YEAR OF LATEST ANNUAL REPORT
HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT:
SOLID WASTE PERMIT:
SW ANNUAL REPORT:
NO LONGER USED:
COMPOST ANNUAL REPORT:
 USED TIRE PROGRAM ACTIVITY:
815 LANDFILL ANNUAL REPORT:
COMP ORDER TRACKING ACTIVITY:
POT INFECTIOUS MEDICAL WASTE REPORT:

FACILITY COMPLIANCE TRACKING SYS:
GROUNDWATER DATA SYSTEM:
LUST PROGRAM AVTIVITY:
LUST REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM:
SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM:
FSRS ACTIVITY:
STATE RESPONSE ACTION ACTIVITY:
NAME AND ADDRESS CHANGE:00/00/00

HAZARDOUS ANNUAL REPORT INFORMATION
COMNPANY NAME:
PO BOX:



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 6 DIST/DIR: 0.17 SE ELEVATION: 532 MAP ID: 5

NAME: PLAZA LINCOLN MERCURY REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 2350 HOMER ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105193

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: MARY SAKELARIS PHONE: 6184657200
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 11

ADDRESS: ,
PHONE:
CONTACT:
TITLE:

ORIGINAL ENTRY DATE:09/26/01



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 8 DIST/DIR: 0.22 SE ELEVATION: 555 MAP ID: 6

NAME: UPPER ALTON CEMETERY REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 2090 OAKWOOD AVE ID1: 1190105247

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: KEVIN SHAW PHONE: 6184621672
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 12

 - Continued on next page - 

SITE INFORMATION

BUREAU OF LAND INVENTORY SITE

OWNER INFORMATION:
NAME:
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:
 ,
CONTACT:
PHONE:

OPERATOR INFORMATION
NAME:
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:
 ,
CONTACT:
PHONE:

EPA ID:
EPA ID 2:
SIC CODE:
NAIC CODE:
NAICS CODE 2:
LARGE QUANTITY GEN:
SMALL QUANTITY GEN:
NONHAZARDOUS WASTE GEN:08-YEAR OF LATEST ANNUAL REPORT
HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT:
SOLID WASTE PERMIT:
SW ANNUAL REPORT:
NO LONGER USED:
COMPOST ANNUAL REPORT:
 USED TIRE PROGRAM ACTIVITY:
815 LANDFILL ANNUAL REPORT:
COMP ORDER TRACKING ACTIVITY:
POT INFECTIOUS MEDICAL WASTE REPORT:

FACILITY COMPLIANCE TRACKING SYS:
GROUNDWATER DATA SYSTEM:
LUST PROGRAM AVTIVITY:
LUST REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM:
SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM:
FSRS ACTIVITY:
STATE RESPONSE ACTION ACTIVITY:
NAME AND ADDRESS CHANGE:00/00/00

HAZARDOUS ANNUAL REPORT INFORMATION
COMNPANY NAME:
PO BOX:



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 8 DIST/DIR: 0.22 SE ELEVATION: 555 MAP ID: 6

NAME: UPPER ALTON CEMETERY REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 2090 OAKWOOD AVE ID1: 1190105247

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: KEVIN SHAW PHONE: 6184621672
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 13

ADDRESS: ,
PHONE:
CONTACT:
TITLE:

ORIGINAL ENTRY DATE:07/09/08



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 7 DIST/DIR: 0.23 SW ELEVATION: 572 MAP ID: 7

NAME: SOFFER, DONALD REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 1700 HOMER ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105120

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: DONALD SOFFER PHONE: 3149910158
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 14

 - Continued on next page - 

SITE INFORMATION

BUREAU OF LAND INVENTORY SITE

OWNER INFORMATION:
NAME:SOFFER, DONALD
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:1081 CABIN CLUB DR
ST LOUIS , MO  631241549
CONTACT:
PHONE:

OPERATOR INFORMATION
NAME:SOFFER, DONALD
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:1081 CABIN CLUB DR
ST LOUIS , MO  631241549
CONTACT:
PHONE:

EPA ID:
EPA ID 2:
SIC CODE:
NAIC CODE:
NAICS CODE 2:
LARGE QUANTITY GEN:
SMALL QUANTITY GEN:
NONHAZARDOUS WASTE GEN:E-LAST REPORT MORE THAN 10 YEARS
HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT:
SOLID WASTE PERMIT:
SW ANNUAL REPORT:
NO LONGER USED:
COMPOST ANNUAL REPORT:
 USED TIRE PROGRAM ACTIVITY:
815 LANDFILL ANNUAL REPORT:
COMP ORDER TRACKING ACTIVITY:
POT INFECTIOUS MEDICAL WASTE REPORT:

FACILITY COMPLIANCE TRACKING SYS:
GROUNDWATER DATA SYSTEM:
LUST PROGRAM AVTIVITY:S-INDICATES ACTIVITY
LUST REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM:
SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM:
FSRS ACTIVITY:
STATE RESPONSE ACTION ACTIVITY:
NAME AND ADDRESS CHANGE:03/05/02

HAZARDOUS ANNUAL REPORT INFORMATION
COMNPANY NAME:
PO BOX:



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 7 DIST/DIR: 0.23 SW ELEVATION: 572 MAP ID: 7

NAME: SOFFER, DONALD REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 1700 HOMER ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105120

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: DONALD SOFFER PHONE: 3149910158
SOURCE: IEPA 

Site Details Page - 15

ADDRESS: ,
PHONE:
CONTACT:
TITLE:

ORIGINAL ENTRY DATE:12/02/97



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
UST

SEARCH ID: 9 DIST/DIR: 0.23 SW ELEVATION: 572 MAP ID: 7

NAME: GOODWILL REV: 9/1/12
ADDRESS: 1700 W HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: 6036060

ALTON IL 62002 ID2:  
MADISON STATUS: EXEMPT

CONTACT:  PHONE:  
SOURCE: IL FMO 

Site Details Page - 16

SITE INFORMATION

THIS SITE IS PART OF THE OFFICE OF THE ILLINIOS STATE FIRE MARSHAL S UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS DATABASE

TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS:1

OWNER:SOFFER DON
1081 CABIN CLUB DR
SAINT LOUIS MO 63124

FACILITY TYPE:COMMERCIAL / RETAIL
GREEN TAG DECAL:
GREEN TAG ISSUED:
GREEN TAG EXPIRED:
SSP INSPECT DATE:
SSP EXPIRATION DATE:

TANK INFORMATION:

TANK NUMBER:12CAPACITY:560
SUBSTANCE:USED OILSTATUS:REMOVED
LAST USED:12/1/1971RED TAG:
OSFM FIRST NOTIFIED:9/26/1997



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 17 DIST/DIR: 0.23 SW ELEVATION: 572 MAP ID: 7

NAME: SOFFER, DONALD REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 1700 W HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105120-972138

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 972138
MADISON STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: DONALD SOFFER PHONE: 3149910158
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 17

 - Continued on next page - 

THIS SITE IS PART OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION

DATE REPORTED:11/6/1997
IEMA NUMBER:972138

TANK CONTENTS/PRODUCT

 GASOLINE:0
UNLEADED GASOLINE:0
DIESEL FUEL:0
FUEL OIL:0
JET FUEL:0
USED/WASTE OIL:-1
NON-PETROLEUM PRODUCT:0
PETROLEUM:0

NON-LUST LETTER SENT:
SEC 57.5G LETTER SENT:
NFR LETTER SENT:4/21/1999
SITE CLASSIFICATION:
IEPA PROJECT MANAGER:HAMILTON

IEPA CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:11/18/1997DESCRIPTION:NOTICE OF RELEASE LETTER SENT

TITLE XVI INFORMATION

DOCUMENT:SITE CLASSIFICATION COMPLETION REPORT
RECEIVED:1/19/1999
RESPONSE DUE:5/19/1999
RESPONSE MAILED:4/21/1999
RESPONSE TYPE:APR

DOCUMENT:SITE CLASSIFICATION WORK PLAN
RECEIVED:3/27/1998
RESPONSE DUE:7/25/1998
RESPONSE MAILED:4/6/1998
RESPONSE TYPE:AOL

DOCUMENT:SITE CLASSIFICATION WORK PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:3/27/1998
RESPONSE DUE:7/25/1998
RESPONSE MAILED:4/6/1998
RESPONSE TYPE:AOL

DOCUMENT:SITE CLASSIFICATION COMPLETION REPORT
RECEIVED:8/31/1998
RESPONSE DUE:12/29/1998



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 17 DIST/DIR: 0.23 SW ELEVATION: 572 MAP ID: 7

NAME: SOFFER, DONALD REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 1700 W HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105120-972138

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 972138
MADISON STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: DONALD SOFFER PHONE: 3149910158
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 18

RESPONSE MAILED:12/29/1998
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

ENGINEERING CONTROLS

BARRIER STRUCTURE:0BARRIER PAVEMENT:0
BARRIER SOIL:0BARRIER OTHER:0
BARRIER OTHER DESC:

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

GW USE:0INDUST COM:0
ORDINANCE:0WORKER:0
OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE CONTROLS

GW USE:0LAND USE:0
ENG BARRIER:0WORKER CAUTION:0
SOIL HANDLING:0OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

HWY AUTH AGREEMENT:0



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 5 DIST/DIR: 0.24 SW ELEVATION: 572 MAP ID: 8

NAME: NATIONAL TIRE WAREHOUSE #733 REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 1703 HOMER ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105176

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: ILR000143560
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: DENNIS GOBBLE PHONE: 6184637015
SOURCE: IEPA 
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SITE INFORMATION

BUREAU OF LAND INVENTORY SITE

OWNER INFORMATION:
NAME:NATIONAL TIRE WAREHOUSE
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:823 DONALD ROSS RD
JUNO BEACH , FL  33408
CONTACT:DAVID ZOLNOWSKI
PHONE:8009268473

OPERATOR INFORMATION
NAME:NATIONAL TIRE WAREHOUSE #733
PO BOX:
ADDRESS:1703 HOMER ADAMS PKWY
ALTON , IL  62002
CONTACT:
PHONE:

EPA ID:ILR000143560
EPA ID 2:
SIC CODE:
NAIC CODE:
NAICS CODE 2:
LARGE QUANTITY GEN:
SMALL QUANTITY GEN:
NONHAZARDOUS WASTE GEN:0
HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT:
SOLID WASTE PERMIT:
SW ANNUAL REPORT:
NO LONGER USED:
COMPOST ANNUAL REPORT:
 USED TIRE PROGRAM ACTIVITY:S-INDICATES ACTIVITY
815 LANDFILL ANNUAL REPORT:
COMP ORDER TRACKING ACTIVITY:
POT INFECTIOUS MEDICAL WASTE REPORT:

FACILITY COMPLIANCE TRACKING SYS:S-INDICATES ACTIVITY
GROUNDWATER DATA SYSTEM:
LUST PROGRAM AVTIVITY:
LUST REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM:
SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM:
FSRS ACTIVITY:
STATE RESPONSE ACTION ACTIVITY:
NAME AND ADDRESS CHANGE:02/27/09

HAZARDOUS ANNUAL REPORT INFORMATION
COMNPANY NAME:
PO BOX:



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
OTHER

SEARCH ID: 5 DIST/DIR: 0.24 SW ELEVATION: 572 MAP ID: 8

NAME: NATIONAL TIRE WAREHOUSE #733 REV: 5/23/12
ADDRESS: 1703 HOMER ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105176

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: ILR000143560
MADISON STATUS: BOL INVENTORY

CONTACT: DENNIS GOBBLE PHONE: 6184637015
SOURCE: IEPA 
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ADDRESS: ,
PHONE:
CONTACT:
TITLE:

ORIGINAL ENTRY DATE:06/22/00



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 16 DIST/DIR: 0.30 SW ELEVATION: 555 MAP ID: 9

NAME: RAY GREMLI CHEVY INC. REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 1620 HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105019-910144

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 910144
MADISON STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: JIM BIZAILLION PHONE: 6184658881
SOURCE: IL EPA 
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THIS SITE IS PART OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION

DATE REPORTED:1/16/1991
IEMA NUMBER:910144

TANK CONTENTS/PRODUCT

 GASOLINE:-1
UNLEADED GASOLINE:0
DIESEL FUEL:0
FUEL OIL:0
JET FUEL:0
USED/WASTE OIL:0
NON-PETROLEUM PRODUCT:0
PETROLEUM:0

NON-LUST LETTER SENT:
SEC 57.5G LETTER SENT:
NFR LETTER SENT:8/6/1991
SITE CLASSIFICATION:
IEPA PROJECT MANAGER:KAISER

IEPA CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:11/7/1990DESCRIPTION:RESPONSE LETTER RECEIVED

DATE:1/22/1991DESCRIPTION:NOTICE OF RELEASE LETTER SENT

TITLE XVI INFORMATION

ENGINEERING CONTROLS

BARRIER STRUCTURE:0BARRIER PAVEMENT:0
BARRIER SOIL:0BARRIER OTHER:0
BARRIER OTHER DESC:

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

GW USE:0INDUST COM:0
ORDINANCE:0WORKER:0
OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE CONTROLS

GW USE:0LAND USE:0
ENG BARRIER:0WORKER CAUTION:0
SOIL HANDLING:0OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

HWY AUTH AGREEMENT:0



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 12 DIST/DIR: 0.36 SE ELEVATION: 527 MAP ID: 10

NAME: JIM S MOBIL REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 2700 WASHINGTON AVE ID1: 1190105075-930741

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 930741
MADISON STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT:  PHONE: 6184658979
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 22

THIS SITE IS PART OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION

DATE REPORTED:3/29/1993
IEMA NUMBER:930741

TANK CONTENTS/PRODUCT

 GASOLINE:-1
UNLEADED GASOLINE:0
DIESEL FUEL:0
FUEL OIL:0
JET FUEL:0
USED/WASTE OIL:0
NON-PETROLEUM PRODUCT:0
PETROLEUM:0

NON-LUST LETTER SENT:10/27/1993
SEC 57.5G LETTER SENT:
NFR LETTER SENT:
SITE CLASSIFICATION:
IEPA PROJECT MANAGER:CHARLES

IEPA CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:4/6/1993DESCRIPTION:NOTICE OF RELEASE LETTER SENT

TITLE XVI INFORMATION

ENGINEERING CONTROLS

BARRIER STRUCTURE:0BARRIER PAVEMENT:0
BARRIER SOIL:0BARRIER OTHER:0
BARRIER OTHER DESC:

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

GW USE:0INDUST COM:0
ORDINANCE:0WORKER:0
OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE CONTROLS

GW USE:0LAND USE:0
ENG BARRIER:0WORKER CAUTION:0
SOIL HANDLING:0OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

HWY AUTH AGREEMENT:0



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 13 DIST/DIR: 0.36 SE ELEVATION: 527 MAP ID: 10

NAME: JIM S MOBIL REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 2700 WASHINGTON AVE ID1: 1190105075-990167

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 990167
MADISON STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT:  PHONE: 6184658979
SOURCE: IL EPA 
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 - Continued on next page - 

THIS SITE IS PART OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION

DATE REPORTED:1/26/1999
IEMA NUMBER:990167

TANK CONTENTS/PRODUCT

 GASOLINE:-1
UNLEADED GASOLINE:0
DIESEL FUEL:0
FUEL OIL:0
JET FUEL:0
USED/WASTE OIL:0
NON-PETROLEUM PRODUCT:0
PETROLEUM:0

NON-LUST LETTER SENT:
SEC 57.5G LETTER SENT:
NFR LETTER SENT:
SITE CLASSIFICATION:HIGH
IEPA PROJECT MANAGER:WELLER

IEPA CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:2/4/1999DESCRIPTION:NOTICE OF RELEASE LETTER SENT

DATE:4/14/1999DESCRIPTION:45 DAY SELECTION RECEIVED LETTER SENT

DATE:10/10/2001DESCRIPTION:MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED

DATE:7/2/2008DESCRIPTION:EXTENSION REQUEST RECEIVED

DATE:12/6/2001DESCRIPTION:REVIEW LETTER SENT

TITLE XVI INFORMATION

DOCUMENT:SITE CLASSIFICATION COMPLETION REPORT
RECEIVED:11/13/2000
RESPONSE DUE:3/13/2001
RESPONSE MAILED:3/8/2001
RESPONSE TYPE:MOD

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
RECEIVED:7/31/2008
RESPONSE DUE:11/28/2008
RESPONSE MAILED:8/20/2008
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN BUDGET



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 13 DIST/DIR: 0.36 SE ELEVATION: 527 MAP ID: 10

NAME: JIM S MOBIL REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 2700 WASHINGTON AVE ID1: 1190105075-990167

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 990167
MADISON STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT:  PHONE: 6184658979
SOURCE: IL EPA 
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 - Continued on next page - 

RECEIVED:7/31/2003
RESPONSE DUE:11/28/2003
RESPONSE MAILED:11/18/2003
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:12/17/2002
RESPONSE DUE:4/16/2003
RESPONSE MAILED:4/15/2003
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN
RECEIVED:7/31/2003
RESPONSE DUE:11/28/2003
RESPONSE MAILED:11/18/2003
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN
RECEIVED:12/17/2002
RESPONSE DUE:4/16/2003
RESPONSE MAILED:4/15/2003
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:7/31/2008
RESPONSE DUE:11/28/2008
RESPONSE MAILED:8/20/2008
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:2/19/2004
RESPONSE DUE:6/18/2004
RESPONSE MAILED:5/10/2004
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN
RECEIVED:6/1/2004
RESPONSE DUE:9/29/2004
RESPONSE MAILED:7/16/2004
RESPONSE TYPE:APR

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:6/1/2004
RESPONSE DUE:9/29/2004
RESPONSE MAILED:7/16/2004
RESPONSE TYPE:APR



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 13 DIST/DIR: 0.36 SE ELEVATION: 527 MAP ID: 10

NAME: JIM S MOBIL REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 2700 WASHINGTON AVE ID1: 1190105075-990167

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 990167
MADISON STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT:  PHONE: 6184658979
SOURCE: IL EPA 
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 - More Details Exist For This Site; Max Page Limit Reached - 

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:1/20/2004
RESPONSE DUE:5/19/2004
RESPONSE MAILED:5/10/2004
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN
RECEIVED:1/20/2004
RESPONSE DUE:5/19/2004
RESPONSE MAILED:5/10/2004
RESPONSE TYPE:MOD

DOCUMENT:SITE CLASSIFICATION WORK PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:5/10/1999
RESPONSE DUE:9/7/1999
RESPONSE MAILED:9/7/1999
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:7/6/2004
RESPONSE DUE:11/3/2004
RESPONSE MAILED:7/16/2004
RESPONSE TYPE:APR

DOCUMENT:SITE CLASSIFICATION WORK PLAN
RECEIVED:5/10/1999
RESPONSE DUE:9/7/1999
RESPONSE MAILED:9/7/1999
RESPONSE TYPE:MOD

ENGINEERING CONTROLS

BARRIER STRUCTURE:0BARRIER PAVEMENT:0
BARRIER SOIL:0BARRIER OTHER:0
BARRIER OTHER DESC:

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

GW USE:0INDUST COM:0
ORDINANCE:0WORKER:0
OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE CONTROLS

GW USE:0LAND USE:0
ENG BARRIER:0WORKER CAUTION:0
SOIL HANDLING:0OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 14 DIST/DIR: 0.36 SE ELEVATION: 527 MAP ID: 10

NAME: JIM S MOBIL REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 2700 WASHINGTON AVE ID1: 1190105075-982564

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 982564
MADISON STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT:  PHONE: 6184658979
SOURCE: IL EPA 
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 - Continued on next page - 

THIS SITE IS PART OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION

DATE REPORTED:10/14/1998
IEMA NUMBER:982564

TANK CONTENTS/PRODUCT

 GASOLINE:-1
UNLEADED GASOLINE:0
DIESEL FUEL:0
FUEL OIL:0
JET FUEL:0
USED/WASTE OIL:-1
NON-PETROLEUM PRODUCT:0
PETROLEUM:0

NON-LUST LETTER SENT:
SEC 57.5G LETTER SENT:
NFR LETTER SENT:
SITE CLASSIFICATION:HIGH
IEPA PROJECT MANAGER:WELLER

IEPA CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:1/14/1999DESCRIPTION:EARLY ACTION EXTENSION APPROVAL LETTER SENT

DATE:7/31/2008DESCRIPTION:MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED

DATE:7/2/2008DESCRIPTION:EXTENSION REQUEST RECEIVED

DATE:10/10/2001DESCRIPTION:MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED

DATE:12/18/1998DESCRIPTION:EARLY ACTION EXTENSION APPROVAL LETTER SENT

DATE:6/10/2004DESCRIPTION:APPROVED PLAN LETTER SENT

DATE:11/23/1998DESCRIPTION:EARLY ACTION EXTENSION REQUEST RECEIVED

DATE:12/7/1998DESCRIPTION:EARLY ACTION EXTENSION APPROVAL LETTER SENT

DATE:12/15/1998DESCRIPTION:EARLY ACTION EXTENSION REQUEST RECEIVED

DATE:12/21/1998DESCRIPTION:EARLY ACTION EXTENSION REQUEST RECEIVED

DATE:4/14/1999DESCRIPTION:45 DAY SELECTION RECEIVED LETTER SENT

DATE:10/21/1998DESCRIPTION:NOTICE OF RELEASE LETTER SENT

DATE:12/6/2001DESCRIPTION:REVIEW LETTER SENT



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 14 DIST/DIR: 0.36 SE ELEVATION: 527 MAP ID: 10

NAME: JIM S MOBIL REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 2700 WASHINGTON AVE ID1: 1190105075-982564

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 982564
MADISON STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT:  PHONE: 6184658979
SOURCE: IL EPA 
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 - Continued on next page - 

TITLE XVI INFORMATION

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN
RECEIVED:6/1/2004
RESPONSE DUE:9/29/2004
RESPONSE MAILED:7/16/2004
RESPONSE TYPE:APR

DOCUMENT:SITE CLASSIFICATION COMPLETION REPORT
RECEIVED:11/13/2000
RESPONSE DUE:3/13/2001
RESPONSE MAILED:3/8/2001
RESPONSE TYPE:MOD

DOCUMENT:AMENDED SITE CLASSIFICATION BUDGET
RECEIVED:8/28/2001
RESPONSE DUE:12/26/2001
RESPONSE MAILED:12/10/2001
RESPONSE TYPE:APR

DOCUMENT:SITE CLASSIFICATION WORK PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:10/19/1999
RESPONSE DUE:2/16/2000
RESPONSE MAILED:1/4/2000
RESPONSE TYPE:MOD

DOCUMENT:SITE CLASSIFICATION WORK PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:5/10/1999
RESPONSE DUE:9/7/1999
RESPONSE MAILED:9/7/1999
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:SITE CLASSIFICATION WORK PLAN
RECEIVED:5/10/1999
RESPONSE DUE:9/7/1999
RESPONSE MAILED:9/7/1999
RESPONSE TYPE:MOD

DOCUMENT:SITE CLASSIFICATION COMPLETION REPORT
RECEIVED:4/20/2000
RESPONSE DUE:8/18/2000
RESPONSE MAILED:8/17/2000
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:3/14/2008



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 14 DIST/DIR: 0.36 SE ELEVATION: 527 MAP ID: 10

NAME: JIM S MOBIL REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 2700 WASHINGTON AVE ID1: 1190105075-982564

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 982564
MADISON STATUS: ACTIVE

CONTACT:  PHONE: 6184658979
SOURCE: IL EPA 
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 - More Details Exist For This Site; Max Page Limit Reached - 

RESPONSE DUE:7/12/2008
RESPONSE MAILED:8/20/2008
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:SITE CLASSIFICATION WORK PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:9/7/1999
RESPONSE DUE:1/5/2000
RESPONSE MAILED:1/4/2000
RESPONSE TYPE:MOD

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:7/6/2004
RESPONSE DUE:11/3/2004
RESPONSE MAILED:7/16/2004
RESPONSE TYPE:APR

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:6/1/2004
RESPONSE DUE:9/29/2004
RESPONSE MAILED:7/16/2004
RESPONSE TYPE:APR

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:7/31/2003
RESPONSE DUE:11/28/2003
RESPONSE MAILED:11/18/2003
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:3/24/2009
RESPONSE DUE:7/22/2009
RESPONSE MAILED:6/18/2009
RESPONSE TYPE:MOD

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN BUDGET
RECEIVED:12/17/2002
RESPONSE DUE:4/16/2003
RESPONSE MAILED:4/15/2003
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN
RECEIVED:1/20/2004
RESPONSE DUE:5/19/2004
RESPONSE MAILED:5/10/2004
RESPONSE TYPE:MOD

DOCUMENT:HIGH PRIORITY CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN BUDGET



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 11 DIST/DIR: 0.37 NW ELEVATION: 566 MAP ID: 11

NAME: DAR INVESTMENTS REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 350 HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105063-970652

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 970652
MADISON STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: DON LEVIN PHONE: 3148227681
SOURCE: IL EPA 
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THIS SITE IS PART OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION

DATE REPORTED:4/17/1997
IEMA NUMBER:970652

TANK CONTENTS/PRODUCT

 GASOLINE:0
UNLEADED GASOLINE:0
DIESEL FUEL:0
FUEL OIL:0
JET FUEL:0
USED/WASTE OIL:0
NON-PETROLEUM PRODUCT:0
PETROLEUM:-1

NON-LUST LETTER SENT:
SEC 57.5G LETTER SENT:
NFR LETTER SENT:1/16/1998
SITE CLASSIFICATION:
IEPA PROJECT MANAGER:KAISER

IEPA CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:7/24/1997DESCRIPTION:PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER CERTIFICATION RECEIVED

DATE:4/22/1997DESCRIPTION:NOTICE OF RELEASE LETTER SENT

DATE:11/24/1997DESCRIPTION:PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER CERTIFICATION RECEIVED

TITLE XVI INFORMATION

DOCUMENT:CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
RECEIVED:7/24/1997
RESPONSE DUE:11/21/1997
RESPONSE MAILED:11/20/1997
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

DOCUMENT:CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
RECEIVED:11/24/1997
RESPONSE DUE:3/24/1998
RESPONSE MAILED:1/16/1998
RESPONSE TYPE:APR

ENGINEERING CONTROLS

BARRIER STRUCTURE:0BARRIER PAVEMENT:0
BARRIER SOIL:0BARRIER OTHER:0
BARRIER OTHER DESC:



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 11 DIST/DIR: 0.37 NW ELEVATION: 566 MAP ID: 11

NAME: DAR INVESTMENTS REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 350 HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105063-970652

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 970652
MADISON STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: DON LEVIN PHONE: 3148227681
SOURCE: IL EPA 
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INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

GW USE:0INDUST COM:0
ORDINANCE:0WORKER:0
OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE CONTROLS

GW USE:0LAND USE:0
ENG BARRIER:0WORKER CAUTION:0
SOIL HANDLING:0OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

HWY AUTH AGREEMENT:0



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 18 DIST/DIR: 0.46 NW ELEVATION: 582 MAP ID: 12

NAME: TARGET REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 300 HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105161-992050

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 992050
MADISON STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: ALVIN SHOEMAKER PHONE: 7606028677
SOURCE: IL EPA 
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 - Continued on next page - 

THIS SITE IS PART OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION

DATE REPORTED:8/31/1999
IEMA NUMBER:992050

TANK CONTENTS/PRODUCT

 GASOLINE:0
UNLEADED GASOLINE:0
DIESEL FUEL:-1
FUEL OIL:0
JET FUEL:0
USED/WASTE OIL:0
NON-PETROLEUM PRODUCT:0
PETROLEUM:0

NON-LUST LETTER SENT:
SEC 57.5G LETTER SENT:
NFR LETTER SENT:10/20/2000
SITE CLASSIFICATION:
IEPA PROJECT MANAGER:REYNOLDS

IEPA CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:6/28/2000DESCRIPTION:PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER CERTIFICATION RECEIVED

DATE:9/7/1999DESCRIPTION:NOTICE OF RELEASE LETTER SENT

DATE:11/8/1999DESCRIPTION:45 DAY SELECTION RECEIVED LETTER SENT

DATE:12/23/1999DESCRIPTION:45 DAY REPORT ADDENDUM RECEIVED

TITLE XVI INFORMATION

DOCUMENT:CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
RECEIVED:6/28/2000
RESPONSE DUE:10/26/2000
RESPONSE MAILED:10/20/2000
RESPONSE TYPE:APR

DOCUMENT:CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLETION REPORT
RECEIVED:12/23/1999
RESPONSE DUE:4/21/2000
RESPONSE MAILED:3/16/2000
RESPONSE TYPE:DEN

ENGINEERING CONTROLS

BARRIER STRUCTURE:0BARRIER PAVEMENT:0
BARRIER SOIL:0BARRIER OTHER:0



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 18 DIST/DIR: 0.46 NW ELEVATION: 582 MAP ID: 12

NAME: TARGET REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 300 HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105161-992050

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 992050
MADISON STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: ALVIN SHOEMAKER PHONE: 7606028677
SOURCE: IL EPA 
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BARRIER OTHER DESC:

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

GW USE:0INDUST COM:0
ORDINANCE:0WORKER:0
OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE CONTROLS

GW USE:0LAND USE:0
ENG BARRIER:0WORKER CAUTION:0
SOIL HANDLING:0OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

HWY AUTH AGREEMENT:0



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 15 DIST/DIR: 0.49 SE ELEVATION: 534 MAP ID: 13

NAME: MIDWEST PETROLEUM CO. #37 REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 2600 W HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105051-910337

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 910337
MADISON STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: DANNY WILBURN PHONE: 3144814300
SOURCE: IL EPA 
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 - Continued on next page - 

THIS SITE IS PART OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION

DATE REPORTED:2/8/1991
IEMA NUMBER:910337

TANK CONTENTS/PRODUCT

 GASOLINE:-1
UNLEADED GASOLINE:0
DIESEL FUEL:0
FUEL OIL:0
JET FUEL:0
USED/WASTE OIL:0
NON-PETROLEUM PRODUCT:0
PETROLEUM:0

NON-LUST LETTER SENT:
SEC 57.5G LETTER SENT:
NFR LETTER SENT:7/24/2008
SITE CLASSIFICATION:
IEPA PROJECT MANAGER:KAISER

IEPA CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:7/7/2008DESCRIPTION:MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED

DATE:2/28/1991DESCRIPTION:NOTICE OF RELEASE LETTER SENT

DATE:6/4/1991DESCRIPTION:RESPONSE LETTER RECEIVED

TITLE XVI INFORMATION

ENGINEERING CONTROLS

BARRIER STRUCTURE:0BARRIER PAVEMENT:0
BARRIER SOIL:0BARRIER OTHER:0
BARRIER OTHER DESC:

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

GW USE:0INDUST COM:0
ORDINANCE:0WORKER:0
OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE CONTROLS

GW USE:0LAND USE:0
ENG BARRIER:0WORKER CAUTION:0
SOIL HANDLING:0OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 15 DIST/DIR: 0.49 SE ELEVATION: 534 MAP ID: 13

NAME: MIDWEST PETROLEUM CO. #37 REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 2600 W HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190105051-910337

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 910337
MADISON STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: DANNY WILBURN PHONE: 3144814300
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 34

HWY AUTH AGREEMENT:0



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 19 DIST/DIR: 0.49 SE ELEVATION: 534 MAP ID: 13

NAME: VENTURE STORE #4 REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 2600 W HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190100041-902792

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 902792
MADISON STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: BOB CHENOWETH PHONE: 6184655397
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 35

 - Continued on next page - 

THIS SITE IS PART OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE

SITE INFORMATION

DATE REPORTED:9/26/1990
IEMA NUMBER:902792

TANK CONTENTS/PRODUCT

 GASOLINE:0
UNLEADED GASOLINE:0
DIESEL FUEL:0
FUEL OIL:0
JET FUEL:0
USED/WASTE OIL:0
NON-PETROLEUM PRODUCT:-1
PETROLEUM:0

NON-LUST LETTER SENT:
SEC 57.5G LETTER SENT:
NFR LETTER SENT:5/11/1994
SITE CLASSIFICATION:
IEPA PROJECT MANAGER:HARRIS

IEPA CORRESPONDENCE

DATE:10/17/1990DESCRIPTION:RESPONSE LETTER RECEIVED

DATE:4/18/1994DESCRIPTION:CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN RECEIVED

DATE:1/11/1994DESCRIPTION:REVIEW LETTER SENT

DATE:10/2/1990DESCRIPTION:NOTICE OF RELEASE LETTER SENT

DATE:11/1/1991DESCRIPTION:CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN RECEIVED

DATE:3/11/1994DESCRIPTION:PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER CERTIFICATION RECEIVED

DATE:4/18/1994DESCRIPTION:PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER CERTIFICATION RECEIVED

DATE:7/7/2008DESCRIPTION:MISCELLANEOUS CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED

TITLE XVI INFORMATION

ENGINEERING CONTROLS

BARRIER STRUCTURE:0BARRIER PAVEMENT:0
BARRIER SOIL:0BARRIER OTHER:0
BARRIER OTHER DESC:

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

GW USE:0INDUST COM:0



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 
LUST

SEARCH ID: 19 DIST/DIR: 0.49 SE ELEVATION: 534 MAP ID: 13

NAME: VENTURE STORE #4 REV: 9/10/12
ADDRESS: 2600 W HOMER M ADAMS PKWY ID1: 1190100041-902792

ALTON IL 62002 ID2: 902792
MADISON STATUS: CLOSED

CONTACT: BOB CHENOWETH PHONE: 6184655397
SOURCE: IL EPA 

Site Details Page - 36

ORDINANCE:0WORKER:0
OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

ENVIRONMENTAL LAND USE CONTROLS

GW USE:0LAND USE:0
ENG BARRIER:0WORKER CAUTION:0
SOIL HANDLING:0OTHER:0
OTHER DESC:

HWY AUTH AGREEMENT:0



Environmental FirstSearch Descriptions
 

 
 
NPL: EPA NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST - The National Priorities List is a list of the worst hazardous waste sites that have been
identified by Superfund. Sites are only put on the list after they have been scored using the Hazard Ranking System (HRS),
and have been subjected to public comment. Any site on the NPL is eligible for cleanup using Superfund Trust money. A
Superfund site is any land in the United States that has been contaminated by hazardous waste and identified by the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) as a candidate for cleanup because it poses a risk to human health and/or the
environment.FINAL - Currently on the Final NPLPROPOSED - Proposed for NPL  
 
NPL DELISTED: EPA NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST Subset - Database of delisted NPL sites. The National Oil and Hazardous
Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In
accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further response is
appropriate.DELISTED - Deleted from the Final NPL  
 
CERCLIS: EPA COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND LIABILITY INFORMATION
SYSTEM (CERCLIS)- CERCLIS is a database of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites at which the EPA Superfund
program has some involvement. It contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List (NPL)
as well as sites that are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.PART OF NPL- Site is part
of NPL siteDELETED - Deleted from the Final NPLFINAL - Currently on the Final NPLNOT PROPOSED - Not on the
NPLNOT VALID - Not Valid Site or IncidentPROPOSED - Proposed for NPLREMOVED - Removed from Proposed
NPLSCAN PLAN - Pre-proposal SiteWITHDRAWN - Withdrawn  
 
NFRAP: EPA COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND LIABILITY INFORMATION
SYSTEM ARCHIVED SITES - database of Archive designated CERCLA sites that, to the best of EPA's knowledge,
assessment has been completed and has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities
List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.NFRAP – No Further Remedial
Action PlanP - Site is part of NPL siteD - Deleted from the Final NPLF - Currently on the Final NPLN - Not on the NPLO -
Not Valid Site or IncidentP - Proposed for NPLR - Removed from Proposed NPLS - Pre-proposal SiteW – Withdrawn  
 
RCRA COR ACT: EPA RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM SITES - Database of
hazardous waste information contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo), a national
program management and inventory system about hazardous waste handlers. In general, all generators, transporters,
treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide information about their activities to state
environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the information to regional and national EPA offices. This
regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid
Waste Amendments of 1984.RCRAInfo facilities that have reported violations and subject to corrective actions.  
 
RCRA TSD: EPA RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM TREATMENT, STORAGE, and
DISPOSAL FACILITIES. - Database of hazardous waste information contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act Information (RCRAInfo), a national program management and inventory system about hazardous waste handlers. In
general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide
information about their activities to state environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the information to
regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as
amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.Facilities that treat, store, dispose, or incinerate
hazardous waste.  
 



RCRA GEN: EPA/MA DEP/CT DEP RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM
GENERATORS - Database of hazardous waste information contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Information (RCRAInfo), a national program management and inventory system about hazardous waste handlers. In
general, all generators, transporters, treaters, storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide
information about their activities to state environmental agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the information to
regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is governed by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as
amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of 1984.Facilities that generate or transport hazardous waste or
meet other RCRA requirements.LGN - Large Quantity GeneratorsSGN - Small Quantity GeneratorsVGN – Conditionally
Exempt Generator.Included are RAATS (RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System) and CMEL (Compliance Monitoring
& Enforcement List) facilities. CONNECTICUT HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST – Database of all shipments of hazardous
waste within, into or from Connecticut. The data includes date of shipment, transporter and TSD info, and material
shipped and quantity. This data is appended to the details of existing generator records. MASSACHUSETTES
HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR – database of generators that are regulated under the MA DEP. VQN-MA =
generates less than 220 pounds or 27 gallons per month of hazardous waste or waste oil.SQN-MA = generates 220 to
2,200 pounds or 27 to 270 gallons per month of waste oil.LQG-MA = generates greater than 2,200 lbs of hazardous waste
or waste oil per month.   
 
RCRA NLR: EPA RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM SITES - Database of hazardous
waste information contained in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo), a national program
management and inventory system about hazardous waste handlers. In general, all generators, transporters, treaters,
storers, and disposers of hazardous waste are required to provide information about their activities to state environmental
agencies. These agencies, in turn pass on the information to regional and national EPA offices. This regulation is governed
by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), as amended by the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments of
1984.not currently classified by the EPA but are still included in the RCRAInfo database. Reasons for non classification:
Failure to report in a timely matter. No longer in business. No longer in business at the listed address. No longer
generating hazardous waste materials in quantities which require reporting.  
 
Fed Brownfield: EPA BROWNFIELD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (BMS) - database designed to assist EPA in collecting,
tracking, and updating information, as well as reporting on the major activities and accomplishments of the various
Brownfield grant Programs./n  CLEANUPS IN MY COMMUNITY (subset) -  Sites, facilities and properties that have been
contaminated by hazardous materials and are being, or have been, cleaned up under EPA's brownfield’s program.  
 
ERNS: EPA/NRC EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM (ERNS) - Database of incidents reported to the
National Response Center. These incidents include chemical spills, accidents involving chemicals (such as fires or
explosions), oil spills, transportation accidents that involve oil or chemicals, releases of radioactive materials, sightings of
oil sheens on bodies of water, terrorist incidents involving chemicals, incidents where illegally dumped chemicals have
been found, and drills intended to prepare responders to handle these kinds of incidents. Data since January 2001 has
been received from the National Response System database as the EPA no longer maintains this data.  
 
Tribal Lands: DOI/BIA INDIAN LANDS OF THE UNITED STATES - Database of areas with boundaries established by
treaty, statute, and (or) executive or court order, recognized by the Federal Government as territory in which American
Indian tribes have primary governmental authority. The Indian Lands of the United States map layer shows areas of 640
acres or more, administered by the Bureau of Indian Affairs. Included are Federally-administered lands within a reservation
which may or may not be considered part of the reservation.BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFIARS CONTACT - Regional contact
information for the Bureau of Indian Affairs offices.  
 
State Spills 90: IL EPA EMERGENCY RESPONSE RELEASES AND SPILLS DATABASE-  Database of oil and hazardous
waste spills to land and water. Data also includes releases of harmful quantities of toxic substances into the air. The data



provided by the state is limited to potenntially responsible party, ID and location.  
 
State/Tribal SWL: IL EPA ANNUAL LANDFILL CAPACITY REPORT - database of sanitary landfills available disposal
capacity.  
 
State/Tribal LUST: IL EPA LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INCIDENT TRACKING DATABASE - database of
incidents reported to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency and the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.  
 
State/Tribal UST/AST: IL FMO STATEWIDE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LISTING - database of underground
storage tanks. The data  includes tank, contact and enforcement information.  
 
State/Tribal EC: IL EPA SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM DATABASE SUBSET- database of all voluntary remediation
projects administered through the Pre-Notice Site Cleanup Program (1989 to 1995) and the Site Remediation Program
(1996 to the present). These sites are included in this database only if they has an engineering  control placed upon them.  
 
State/Tribal IC: IL EPA SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM DATABASE SUBSET- database of all voluntary remediation
projects administered through the Pre-Notice Site Cleanup Program (1989 to 1995) and the Site Remediation Program
(1996 to the present). These sites are included in this database only if they has an institutional control placed upon them.  
 
State/Tribal VCP: IL EPA SITE REMEDIATION PROGRAM DATABASE - database of all voluntary remediation projects
administered through the Pre-Notice Site Cleanup Program (1989 to 1995) and the Site Remediation Program (1996 to the
present).  
 
State Other: IL EPA Bureau of Land Inventory - Database of all sites and programs overseen by the Bureau of Land. These
programs include the Redevelopment and Assessment Database, Site Remediation Program, State Sites Unit, Facility
Compliance Tracking System and Solid Waste Permit Activities database.  
 
Federal IC / EC: EPA FEDERAL ENGINEERING AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS- Superfund sites that have either an
engineering or an institutional control. The data includes the control and the media contaminated. RESOURCE
CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM SITES (RCRA) – RCRA site the have institutional controls. 



Environmental FirstSearch Database Sources

 

 
NPL: EPA Environmental Protection Agency
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
NPL DELISTED: EPA Environmental Protection Agency
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
CERCLIS: EPA Environmental Protection Agency
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
NFRAP: EPA Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
RCRA COR ACT: EPA Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
RCRA TSD: EPA Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
RCRA GEN: EPA/MA DEP/CT DEP Environmental Protection Agency, Massachusetts Department of Environmental
Protection, Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
RCRA NLR: EPA Environmental Protection Agency
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
Fed Brownfield: EPA Environmental Protection Agency
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
ERNS: EPA/NRC Environmental Protection AgencyNational Response Center.
 
                                                                      Updated annually
 
Tribal Lands: DOI/BIA United States Department of the InteriorBureau of Indian Affairs
 
                                                                      Updated annually



 
State Spills 90: IL EPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
State/Tribal SWL: IL EPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated annually
 
State/Tribal LUST: IL EPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
State/Tribal UST/AST: IL FMO Illinois State Fire Marshall Office.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
State/Tribal EC: IL EPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
State/Tribal IC: IL EPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
State/Tribal VCP: IL EPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
State Other: IL EPA Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly
 
Federal IC / EC: EPA Environmental Protection Agency
 
                                                                      Updated quarterly



Environmental FirstSearch
Street Name Report for Streets within .25 Mile(s) of Target Property

Target Property:  HOMER ADAMS PKWY JOB: 11104-F_2
ALTON, IL 62002

 

 
Street Name Dist/Dir Street Name Dist/Dir

Baron Commerce Pkwy 0.02 SW
Corner Ct 0.24 SE
E Beltline Pkwy 0.01 SE
E Delmar Rd 0.14 NW
Elsen Dr 0.16 SE
Fairview Dr 0.16 SE
Golf Rd 0.01 SW
HOMER ADAMS PKWY 0.00--
Homer M Adams Pkwy 0.01 SE
Illinois Route 111 0.01 SE
Illinois Route 3 0.01 SE
Lincoln Ave 0.19 SE
Lovejoy Ln 0.16 SW
Mccormick Dr 0.12 SE
Morning Star Dr 0.07 SE
Muny Vista Ct 0.03 NW
Muny Vista Dr 0.04 NW
Oak St 0.25 NE
Oakwood Ave 0.14 SW
Russell Ave 0.21 SE
State Hwy 111 0.01 SW
State Hwy 3 0.01 SE
Valentine Ln 0.15 SW



Environmental FirstSearch
1 Mile Radius from Area

ASTM Map: NPL, RCRACOR, STATE Sites

 
 HOMER ADAMS PKWY, ALTON, IL 62002

Source: Tele Atlas

Area Polygon .............................................................................................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor .....................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand.....................................................................................................

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius; Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius



Environmental FirstSearch
.5 Mile Radius from Area

ASTM Map: CERCLIS, RCRATSD, LUST, SWL

 
 HOMER ADAMS PKWY, ALTON, IL 62002

Source: Tele Atlas

Area Polygon .............................................................................................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor .....................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand.....................................................................................................

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius; Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius



Environmental FirstSearch
.25 Mile Radius from Area

ASTM Map: RCRAGEN, ERNS, UST, FED IC/EC, METH LABS

 
 HOMER ADAMS PKWY, ALTON, IL 62002

Source: Tele Atlas

Area Polygon .............................................................................................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor .....................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand.....................................................................................................

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius; Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius



Environmental FirstSearch
.25 Mile Radius from Area

Non-ASTM Map: Other

 
 HOMER ADAMS PKWY, ALTON, IL 62002

Source: Tele Atlas

Area Polygon .............................................................................................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor .....................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand.....................................................................................................

National Historic Sites and Landmark Sites ................................................

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius; Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius



ENVIRONMENTAL FIRSTSEARCH REPORT

TARGET PROPERTY:
ALTON AMTRAK STATION

3400 COLLEGE AVE

ALTON, IL 62002

JOB NUMBER: 11104-F_ex

PREPARED FOR:
Geo Services, Inc.

1235 E. Davis Street, Suite 101
Arlington Heigh IL, 60005

November 8, 2012



Environmental FirstSearch
Search Summary Report

Target Site: 3400 COLLEGE AVE

ALTON, IL 62002

FirstSearch Summary 

Notice of Disclaimer
 

Waiver of Liability
 

       Database                              Sel      Updated    Radius      Site        1/8         1/4         1/2         1/2>     ZIP          TOTALS

NPL Y 09-20-12 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NPL Delisted Y 09-20-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
CERCLIS Y 10-01-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
NFRAP Y 10-01-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 1 1
RCRA COR ACT Y 09-11-12 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RCRA TSD Y 09-11-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
RCRA GEN Y 09-11-12 0.25 0 0 0 - - 1 1
RCRA NLR Y 09-11-12 0.25 0 0 0 - - 1 1
Federal Brownfield Y 10-14-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 1 1
ERNS Y 10-04-12 0.15 0 0 - - - 0 0
Tribal Lands Y 12-15-08 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
State/Tribal Sites Y NA 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
State Spills 90 Y 07-18-12 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
State/Tribal SWL Y 05-23-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 2 2
State/Tribal LUST Y 09-10-12 0.50 0 0 0 10 - 4 14
State/Tribal UST/AST Y 09-01-12 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
State/Tribal EC Y 09-01-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State/Tribal IC Y 09-01-12 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
State/Tribal VCP Y 09-01-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State/Tribal Brownfields Y 02-22-08 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State Other Y 05-23-12 0.25 0 2 1 - - 3 6
Federal IC/EC Y 09-18-12 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0

-TOTALS- 0 2 1 10 0 14 27

Due to the limitations, constraints, and inaccuracies and incompleteness of government information and computer mapping data currently available to FirstSearch
Technology Corp., certain conventions have been utilized in preparing the locations of all federal, state and local agency sites residing in FirstSearch Technology Corp.'s
databases.  All EPA NPL and state landfill sites are depicted by a rectangle approximating their location and size.  The boundaries of the rectangles represent the eastern
and western most longitudes; the northern and southern most latitudes.  As such, the mapped areas may exceed the actual areas and do not represent the actual
boundaries of these properties.  All other sites are depicted by a point representing their approximate address location and make no attempt to represent the actual
areas of the associated property.  Actual boundaries and locations of individual properties can be found in the files residing at the agency responsible for such
information.

Although FirstSearch Technology Corp. uses its best efforts to research the actual location of each site, FirstSearch Technology Corp. does not and can not warrant the
accuracy of these sites with regard to exact location and size.  All authorized users of FirstSearch Technology Corp.'s services proceeding are signifying an understanding
of FirstSeaarch Technology Corp.'s searching and mapping conventions, and agree to waive any and all liability claims associated with search and map results showing
incomplete and or inaccurate site locations.
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